
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SUNDAY, 01 DEC 2024

R1 01 Dec 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Al Ayala
Distance: 2200m | Class: HCP	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
8:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 360004
	 2	 1
	 3	 118930
	 4	 03401
	 5	 057004
	 6	 571130
	 7	 037561
	 8	 200869
	 9	 8091
	10	 410
	11	 004457
	12	 067216
	13	 350019
	14	 118000

MA’ALY AL SHAHANIA (FR)
NAMOOR (QA)
RB POKERFACE (US)
UDAY (FR)
ITCHY DE NACRE (FR)
UNLIMITED (US)
RB SARAB (US)
SINCERELY (FR)
SOLE MIO AL MAURY (FR)
MEEZAAN (GB)
AF MOUHAYER (FR)
CAESAR HAWRAN (AE)
RAWAAT AL REEF (AE)
WADEEAH (FR)

60
60
60
60
59.5
59.5
59
59
59
58.5
58
58
58
57.5

14
7
9
4
6
11
1
3
5
12
10
8
2
13

Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
S DE SOUSA
C BEASLEY
A MT AL BALUSHI
S AL BALUSHI
C BENNETT
A TIAR  2.5 
A DE VRIES
S PAIVA
O CHAVEZ
T O’SHEA
B COEN
D TUDHOPE
B PINHEIRO

S AL SHAMSI
M AL MAHROOQI
I AL HADHRAMI
M AL MAHROOQI
H ALALAWI
J BITTAR
K AL NEYADI
H ALALAWI
A MOUCHAHI
M KACPRZYK
E OERTEL
A AL MEHAIRBI
A AL HAMMADI
H AL HAMIDA

5
5
5
5
6
5
6
5
4
4
7
5
7
6

M
H
H
H
H
M
H
H
H
H
H
H
M
M

FR
QA
US
FR
FR
US
US
FR
FR
GB
FR
AE
AE
FR

85
85
85
85
84
84
83
83
83
82
81
81
81
80

	 7-�1�-0-1
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 7-�3�-0-1
	 5-�1�-0-1
	22-�2�-0-5
	12-�2�-0-2
	21-�4�-1-1
	14-�0�-2-0
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 3-�1�-0-0
	14-�2�-2-1
	15-�2�-1-1
	28-�2�-4-3
	 6-�2�-0-0

$80,400
$16,000
$--
$85,000
$183,400
$119,300
$168,600
$80,400
$13,200
$46,200
$99,800
$106,300
$177,600
$--

	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-0-3
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	4-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

EMERGENCY
	15	 030116
	16	 050020
	17	 842136
	18	 000650

AL ETIHAD (AE)
GEM (FR)
AF ESTATHA (FR)
NO AND NO AL MAURY (FR)

57.5
57
56
55

RESERVE 1
RESERVE 2
RESERVE 3
RESERVE 4

D O BRIEN
A AL HAMMADI
E OERTEL
E OERTEL

5
6
5
10

G
H
H
H

AE
FR
FR
FR

80
79
77
75

	 7-�2�-0-1
	16-�1�-2-0
	14-�1�-2-3
	17-�0�-0-1

$103,700
$90,500
$93,000
$8,100

	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	6-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1 MA’ALY AL SHAHANIA (FR) Trainer: S Al Shamsi Barrier: 14 Total: 7-1-0-1 Prize Money: $80,400
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 7-1-0-1 Track: 5-1-0-1

5yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Jaafer (GB) Dam: Safira Du Paon (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/03/23 (633 Days)
Owner: Liwa Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 03 Nov 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 2	 R Curatolo	 56	 Deryan (FR)	 2:04.89	 16.25................................... Dropped out, always behind
13 of 14	 16 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 6	 J Khayate	 56	 Bahwan (FR)	 1:44.81	 12.50........................................Held up, soon struggling
13 of 14	 25 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 S Paiva	 57.5	 Rb Yas Sir (US)	 2:30.16	 17.25............................ Chased leaders, ridden 600m out
16 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 Q Al Busaidi	 60	 Maanar (FR)	 1:44.20	 31.25...................... Slow away, in rear and soon detached
4 of 13	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 Q Al Busaidi	 53.5	 Majdi (AE)	 2:18.70	 9.51............................................Mid-field, plugged on

2 NAMOOR (QA) Trainer: M Al Mahrooqi Barrier: 7 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $16,000
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 60 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo qa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Al Nefor (QA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/04/24 (241 Days)
Owner: Abdullah Hamood Mohammed Al Abri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 Q Al Busaidi	 60	 Norax D’Arca (FR)	 1:46.21	 5.25....................... Mid-field, quickened to lead 300m out

3 RB POKERFACE (US) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 9 Total: 7-3-0-1 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 60 Good: 7-3-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Rb Kinkie (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/10/23 (408 Days)
Owner: Sadiq Salim Sulaiman Al Fairuz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 16	 20 Oct 23	 O	 MUS	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A Siyabi Anas	 54	 Mawoud Al Cham (FR)	 2:09.00	 5.30......................................................Musselburgh
8 of 14	 16 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 13	P Cosgrave	 58	 Bahwan (FR)	 1:44.81	 7.25..................................Held up, struggling 600m out
9 of 16	 23 Dec 23	 O	 MUS	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond		  H B S Al Malki	 58	 Dhakir (GB)	 2:021.9	 --......................................................Musselburgh
3 of 15	 08 Feb 24	 O	 MUS	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp		  S Bin Hamed	 57.5	 Muthhil (QA)	 1:49.82	 --......................................................Musselburgh
12 of 13	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 12	A A Al Balushi	 55.5	 Majdi (AE)	 2:18.70	 36.78.............................. Mid-field, raced wider than most

ABU DHABI | PAGE 1



UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SUNDAY, 01 DEC 2024

4 UDAY (FR) Trainer: M Al Mahrooqi Barrier: 4 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $85,000
Jockey: A Mt Al Balushi WT: 60 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-1

5yo fr h Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Djendel (FR) Dam: Djamour Des Forges (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/03/24 (254 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmed Alabri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 12	S Hitchcott	 62	 Raad Lembarak (FR)	 2:07.65	 70.50..................................... In rear, always well behind
3 of 12	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Mdn	 3	 A Al Balushi	 62	 King De Flauzins (FR)	 2:32.66	 3.25...................................................Dwelt, mid-field
4 of 12	 29 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Mdn	 1	 A A Al Balushi	 61.5	 Af Alsarem (AE)	 2:31.01	 7.25..............................Mid-field, responded to pressure
10 of 13	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A A Al Balushi	 59	 Af Alzahi (FR)	 2:30.99	 10.50....................................................Mid-field, wide
1 of 10	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 5100	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 A Al Balushi	 53	 Oxford (US)	 6:18.29	 0.30..................Held up, steady headway from 2000m out

5 ITCHY DE NACRE (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 6 Total: 22-2-0-5 Prize Money: $183,400
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 59.5 Good: 22-2-0-5 Track: 8-0-0-4

6yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-3
Sire: Al Mamun Monlau (FR) Dam: Nacre Du Croate (FR) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 8-0-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/12/23 (337 Days)
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Ffrench	 53	 Jazeelah (FR)	 1:49.98	 7.25...................................... Held up, ridden 800m out
7 of 11	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A A Al Balushi	 57.5	 Salb (FR)	 2:17.70	 8.50....................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground
14 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 12	K Al Balushi	 59.5	 Es Lattam (AE)	 2:19.04	 25.75.................................Held up, ridden some way out
10 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Al Rasbi	 58.5	 Shareek (GB)	 2:04.22	 17.75.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
4 of 15	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 S Al Balushi	 60	 Sa’Ari (FR)	 2:05.16	 6.11......................Chased leaders, every chance straight

6 UNLIMITED (US) Trainer: J Bittar Barrier: 11 Total: 12-2-0-2 Prize Money: $119,300
Jockey: C Bennett WT: 59.5 Good: 12-2-0-2 Track: 7-2-0-1

5yo us m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Valiant Boy (FR) Dam: Dixies Valentine (US) J+H: 6-2-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/03/24 (262 Days)
Owner: Al Reef Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 14	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 C Bennett	 59	 Aa Burning Crescent (USA)	 1:38.25	 18.25........................................Hampered start, held up
1 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 C Bennett	 57	 Winds Of Fortune (US)	 2:32.89	 0.50............ Tracked leaders, quickened to lead final 100m
1 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	C Bennett	 57.5	 Shurooq Al Wathba (AE)	 1:45.60	 0.75......................... Mid-field, ridden virtually throughout
3 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	A De Vries	 57	 Maanar (FR)	 1:44.20	 1.50....... Mid-field, good progress to hold every chance final
12 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 C Bennett	 58	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 14.88..................................................... Slow to begin

7 RB SARAB (US) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 1 Total: 21-4-1-1 Prize Money: $168,600
Jockey: A Tiar (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 21-4-1-1 Track: 5-1-0-0

6yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Rathowan (US) Dam: Rb Money To Burn (US) J+H: 6-1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/04/24 (240 Days)
Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 11	W Fethi Djellaoui	 60	 Jafar Des Arnets (FR)	 2:06.82	 6.50................On jumping was bumped by another runner
7 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 W Fethi Djellaoui	 57.5	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 2:05.53	 9.25........................Tracked leaders, every chance 600m
5 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A Tiar	 59.5	 Af Afham (AE)	 1:35.25	 6.75.............................. Close up, narrow lead 400m out
6 of 14	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 12	A Tiar	 59	 Alhebi (AE)	 1:36.59	 6.50......................... On jumping shifted inwards abruptly
1 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 13	S Al Balushi	 58.5	 Astral Del Sol (FR)	 1:51.15	 1.50.......................... Chased leaders, went on 600m out

8 SINCERELY (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 3 Total: 14-0-2-0 Prize Money: $80,400
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59 Good: 14-0-2-0 Track: 10-0-2-0

5yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Salma Thabeth (FR) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 10-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 A De Vries	 58.5	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 1:33.89	 50.50................................ Mid-field, weakened 600m out
14 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 C Bennett	 56	 Af Rami (FR)	 1:43.76	 16.25...................................... In touch, ridden 600m out
8 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 14	R Liegeois	 56.5	 Es Lattam (AE)	 2:19.04	 10.75......................................... Held up, never a threat
6 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 12	A A Al Balushi	 60	 Rb Sarab (US)	 1:51.15	 7.75............................................Mid-field, plugged on
9 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	D Tudhope	 57.5	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 6.57........................................Marginally slow to begin

9 SOLE MIO AL MAURY (FR) Trainer: A Mouchahi Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $13,200
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 59 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Savavit Al Maury (FR) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/10/24 (36 Days)
Owner: Fatin Ahmad Rashad Manasra

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 18 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 3	--	  	 Ha Sahaba (AE)	 -- --- --	 6.00....................................................... Barrier Trial
8 of 16	 09 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 15	T O’Shea	 58	 Hm Alchahine (FR)	 1:31.56	 23.50............................ Close up, every chance 600m out
12 of 15	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Al Nasr (GB)	 1:19.56	 44.75.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
9 of 15	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 4	 P Cosgrave	 57.5	 Tariq (FR)	 1:45.13	 36.75................... Chased leaders, every chance 600m out
1 of 16	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 15	S Paiva	 58	 Kombat Hipolyte (FR)	 1:46.13	 1.15................................................ Touch slow away
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10 MEEZAAN (GB) Trainer: M Kacprzyk Barrier: 12 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $46,200
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 58.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo gb h Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: No Risk Al Maury (FR) Dam: Tawaazun (FR) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/02/24 (281 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamed bin Khadim bin Butti

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 13	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 O Chavez	 58	 Kaval De Ghazal (FR)	 1:35.80	 5.75...................................................Dwelt, mid-field
1 of 14	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 O Chavez	 58	 Naayif (FR)	 1:53.16	 3.50....................Rear of mid-division, headway 800m out
13 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 12	M Rodrigues	 57	 Tariq (FR)	 2:29.82	 20.50................................. Held up, weakened 400m out

11 AF MOUHAYER (FR) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 10 Total: 14-2-2-1 Prize Money: $99,800
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 58 Good: 14-2-2-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Murhib (QA) Dam: Sanha Du Paladin (FR) J+H: 8-1-2-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/11/22 (735 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 14	 03 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 53	 Rb Yas Sir (US)	 2:27.95	 43.00............................................. Made running, keen
4 of 15	 16 Dec 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 M Rodrigues	 57.5	 Eyjabi (FR)	 2:11.39	 3.25.............Tracked leaders, every chance over 400m out
4 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 M Rodrigues	 59.5	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 2:05.53	 2.25..........................................Led, headed 400m out
5 of 12	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 A Slattery	 59.5	 Af Mahzamy (AE)	 2:28.46	 2.75..........................................Led, headed 300m out
7 of 15	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 M Rodrigues	 59	 Sa’Ari (FR)	 2:05.16	 9.51............................. Made running, headed 600m out

12 CAESAR HAWRAN (AE) Trainer: A Al Mehairbi Barrier: 8 Total: 15-2-1-1 Prize Money: $106,300
Jockey: B Coen WT: 58 Good: 15-2-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Morshed (AE) Dam: Lazia Lotoise (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/02/24 (281 Days)
Owner: Samer Rfai Al-Mahamied

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 16	 29 Oct 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 O Chavez	 60	 Farhaan (AE)	 2:01.55	 9.25..................... Prominent early, lost position 600m out
7 of 15	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Curatolo	 57	 Jafar Des Arnets (FR)	 2:06.82	 10.00........................................ Commenced awkwardly
2 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 O Chavez	 58.5	 Af Mahzamy (AE)	 2:17.42	 0.25............................... Made running, joined 800m out
1 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 O Chavez	 59	 Alsaeid (FR)	 2:06.11	 0.25....On jumping shifted out and hampered another runner
6 of 15	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 O Chavez	 59.5	 Af Mukhrej (AE)	 2:04.27	 12.25............................ Close up, every chance 600m out

13 RAWAAT AL REEF (AE) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 2 Total: 28-2-4-3 Prize Money: $177,600
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58 Good: 28-2-4-3 Track: 23-2-4-2

7yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Valiant Boy (FR) Dam: Fascinnator (US) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 23-2-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/10/24 (36 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 R Mullen	 60	 Unlimited (US)	 1:45.60	 4.25......................................... Held up, stayed on late
11 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	R Mullen	 53	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 10.00.............................Tracked leaders, faded 600m out
10 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Ffrench	 54.5	 Maanar (FR)	 1:44.20	 16.25.........................................Held up, always behind
1 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 D Tudhope	 56.5	 Tahhan Al Wathba (AE)	 2:30.00	 1.33.......................Held up, quickened to lead final 300m
9 of 14	 23 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	A Slattery	 53	 Es Sudani (AE)	 1:44.12	 6.91.................................. In rear, ridden some way out

14 WADEEAH (FR) Trainer: H Al Hamida Barrier: 13 Total: 6-2-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57.5 Good: 6-2-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mamun Monlau (FR) Dam: Meeyur (GBR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/11/22 (753 Days)
Owner: Ahmed Khalfan Salem Muftah Al Mansoori

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 09 Nov 22	 O	 DOH	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Cond	 2	 A Seyabi	 60	 Noorah Al Hadi (QA)	 2:00.88	 --............................................................... Doha
8 of 15	 19 Jan 23	 O	 DOH	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	L Dettori	 60	 Rabshah (FR)	 1:45.54	 --............................................................... Doha
13 of 15	 09 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 15	M Holmberg	 53	 Only Smoke (US)	 1:44.37	 27.00.......................................Very slowly away, in rear
15 of 15	 14 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 A A Al Balushi	 59.5	 Af Rami (FR)	 1:44.25	 30.50.........................................Held up, always behind
13 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 K Al Balushi	 59.5	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 2:05.53	 33.75...........................................Awkward start, in rear

15 AL ETIHAD (AE) Trainer: D O Brien Barrier: 0 Total: 7-2-0-1 Prize Money: $103,700
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 57.5 Good: 7-2-0-1 Track: 4-2-0-0

5yo ae g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Sir Bani Yas (FR) Dam: Fee Al Maury (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/02/24 (276 Days)
Owner: Shkha Alyazia bint Sultan Al Nahyan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 17 Nov 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Fadiah Al Wathba (AE)	 1:38.03	 10.00.............................................Slowly away, in rear
15 of 16	 17 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 12	S Hitchcott	 57	 Zammam (AE)	 2:25.72	 63.50.......................................... In rear, always behind
1 of 14	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A Slattery	 55.5	 Meeqat (AE)	 2:30.63	 1.50................................................... Close up, keen
1 of 14	 29 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 R Mullen	 60	 Es Badour (AE)	 1:46.44	 0.75..............................................Slow away, held up
6 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 R Mullen	 58.5	 Rawaat Al Reef (AE)	 2:30.00	 6.97........................................ Awkward start, mid-field
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16 GEM (FR) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 0 Total: 16-1-2-0 Prize Money: $90,500
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 57 Good: 16-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Nizam (GB) Dam: Thumb Print (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/11/23 (394 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 A Slattery	 60	 Af Kal Noor (AE)	 2:03.76	 3.00.......................................... In rear, stayed on well
11 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 13	A Mt Al Balushi	 56.5	 Es Lattam (AE)	 2:19.04	 14.00...............................................Mid-field, no threat
11 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 R Ffrench	 55	 Es Lattam (AE)	 2:04.13	 22.00.........................................Held up, always behind
2 of 14	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 D Tudhope	 59	 Wisam (GB)	 1:51.83	 0.52.................................... In rear, headway 400m out
12 of 15	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 13	D Tudhope	 58	 Sa’Ari (FR)	 2:05.16	 24.32....................... In rear, soon uncomfortable with pace

17 AF ESTATHA (FR) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 0 Total: 14-1-2-3 Prize Money: $93,000
Jockey: Reserve 3 WT: 56 Good: 14-1-2-3 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo fr h Fav: 4-1-0-1 56-58kg: 8-0-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hilal Al Zaman (IQ) Dam: Abeer (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/02/24 (281 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 T O’Shea	 62	 Raad Lembarak (FR)	 2:07.65	 9.25.......... Prominent, every chance and upsides 800m out
2 of 14	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 57	 Untethered (US)	 2:18.18	 0.50...................................Led, pressed from 800m out
1 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 M Rodrigues	 62	 Raad Albrooq (FR)	 2:18.00	 5.00................................... Tracked pace, led 800m out
3 of 15	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 58	 Af Mukhrej (AE)	 2:04.27	 5.50.......................... Prominent, every chance 600m out
6 of 15	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 T O’Shea	 57	 Sa’Ari (FR)	 2:05.16	 9.24............................Tracked pace, went on final 600m

18 NO AND NO AL MAURY (FR) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 0 Total: 17-0-0-1 Prize Money: $8,100
Jockey: Reserve 4 WT: 55 Good: 15-0-0-0 Track: 6-0-0-0

10yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-0
Sire: Nizam (GB) Dam: No Doubt Al Maury (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 16 Dec 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Hitchcott	 57.5	 Eyjabi (FR)	 2:11.39	 38.75.............................................Mid-field, found little
11 of 11	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 4100	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 53	 Loolwa (GB)	 5:03.19	 80.50.........................................Held up, always behind
6 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 M Rodrigues	 60	 Unlimited (US)	 2:32.89	 2.75............................................. Held up, ran on late
5 of 12	 29 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 12	T O’Shea	 57	 Haroon (GB)	 2:31.61	 5.25.................................... Waited with, stayed on late
14 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 10	T O’Shea	 54	 Es Lattam (AE)	 2:04.13	 25.75............................................Held up, soon ridden
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R2 01 Dec 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Al Azi
Distance: 1400m | Class: 3YO	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
8:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1
	 2	 1
	 3	 1
	 4	 1
	 5	 3
	 6	 0
	 7	 7
	 8	 8
	 9	 6
	10	 5
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	 33
	15	 5
	16	

AF ESTITAR (AE)
AH TAHAN (AE)
ALMOTAWASSIM (AE)
JAP ABEYA (AE)
AF ALAJRA’ (AE)
AF ALMUBARAK (AE)
AF JAHFAL (AE)
AF YAKWY (AE)
BH RAMAH (AE)
ES SHNAF (AE)
PEPPER ALRAWASI (AE)
HAZARD AW (AE)
JR ASMA (AE)
ROFAN AW (AE)
SA SAMOUD (AE)
SS RAWAA (AE)

59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
55
55
55
55
55

7
16
8
6
13
14
2
10
5
15
12
3
11
4
1
9

T O’SHEA
B PINHEIRO
C BEASLEY
S AL BALUSHI
M RODRIGUES  2.5 
M HOLMBERG
D TUDHOPE
A DA SILVA
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
S PAIVA
A MT AL BALUSHI
R DAWSON
J SANTIAGO
J MOBIAN
O CHAVEZ
A A AL BALUSHI

E OERTEL
H AL MARAR
I AL HADHRAMI
I ELLAHI
E OERTEL
E OERTEL
E OERTEL
E OERTEL
A MOUCHAHI
I ASEEL
A MOHAMMED
I AL HADHRAMI
A ALSHEHHI
E LEMARTINEL
A ALSHEHHI
I AL HADHRAMI

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
F
F
F
F
F

AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE

72
77
75
76
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-2
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$13,200
$8,000
$14,000
$24,000
$3,960
$0
$0
$0
$0
$1,980
$0
$0
$0
$11,220
$2,100
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 AF ESTITAR (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 7 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $13,200
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Sabah (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/10/24 (36 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 6	 09 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 1	 T O’Shea	 	 Torjomaan (GB)	 1:10.00	 8.50....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 10	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 3	--	  	 Af Yakwy (AE)	 0:56.57	 0.01....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 12	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 10	M Rodrigues	 57	 Radin Aw (AE)	 1:20.30	 0.48........................Close up, produced to lead 400m out

2 AH TAHAN (AE) Trainer: H Al Marar Barrier: 16 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $8,000
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sir Bani Yas (FR) Dam: Af Azmaah (AE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/10/24 (35 Days)
Owner: Hamad Ali Murshed Khamis Al Marar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 7	 02 Oct 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 700	  F 	 Tri	 2	--	  	 Mahboub Hamzah (AE)	 0:47.59	 7.00....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 13	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Dhafer Aw (AE)	 1:05.27	 2.11.................Hampered start, recovered to race in touch

3 ALMOTAWASSIM (AE) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 8 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $14,000
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 59.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Naiem (AE) Dam: Djelila Al Mels (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/11/24 (17 Days)
Owner: Ben Shahwan Arabian Horse Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
7 of 7	 16 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 1	 O Chavez	 	 Shamail Baynounah (AE)	 1:07.67	 45.82....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 8	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 7	 S Al Balushi	 	 Af Saqara (AE)	 0:57.05	 4.52....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 R Dawson	 56	 Shamas (FR)	 1:38.22	 3.88..............Close up, challenged 400m out but ran green

4 JAP ABEYA (AE) Trainer: I Ellahi Barrier: 6 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $24,000
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 59.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Maqam Alezz (AE) Dam: Agora Du Pouy (FR) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/11/24 (14 Days)
Owner: Sh Saeed bin Maktoum Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 10	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 5	 S Paiva	 	 Af Estitar (AE)	 0:56.57	 5.55....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 16	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 14	S Al Balushi	 55	 Eywan Aw (AE)	 1:20.29	 2.97................................... In touch, progress 600m out
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5 AF ALAJRA’ (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 13 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $3,960
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo ch ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Af Dhabbatik (AE) Dam: Dahab Al Reef (AE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 7	 09 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 1	 T O’Shea	 	 Es Eqab (AE)	 1:10.68	 1.25....................................................... Barrier Trial
6 of 10	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 1	 J Mobian	 	 Af Estitar (AE)	 0:56.57	 6.26....................................................... Barrier Trial
3 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 M Rodrigues	 57	 Saheb Al E’Zz (AE)	 1:32.65	 2.24.................................. In touch, outpaced 600m out

6 AF ALMUBARAK (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 14 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: M Holmberg WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ae c Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Alsalaam (AE) Dam: Af Al Hurria (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 6	 09 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 1	 T O’Shea	 	 Es Shnaf (AE)	 1:10.28	 0.25....................................................... Barrier Trial
3 of 9	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 2	 T O’Shea	 	 Ewann (FR)	 0:56.50	 2.23....................................................... Barrier Trial
10 of 12	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 1	 T O’Shea	 57	 Af Estitar (AE)	 1:20.30	 31.21............................................In touch, soon ridden

7 AF JAHFAL (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ae c Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Af Dhabbatik (AE) Dam: Ezaya (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 4	 09 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 3	 M Rodrigues	 	 Nevermore Al Maury (FR)	 1:09.28	 13.00....................................................... Barrier Trial
6 of 9	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 5	 M Rodrigues	 	 Ewann (FR)	 0:56.50	 6.97....................................................... Barrier Trial
7 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 T O’Shea	 57	 Saheb Al E’Zz (AE)	 1:32.65	 11.09.........................Tracked pace, weakened final 400m

8 AF YAKWY (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Da Silva WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Hazer (AE) Dam: Obayya Al Faisal (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 4	 09 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 4	 T O’Shea	 	 Nevermore Al Maury (FR)	 1:09.28	 8.50....................................................... Barrier Trial
2 of 10	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 4	 M Rodrigues	 	 Af Estitar (AE)	 0:56.57	 0.01....................................................... Barrier Trial
8 of 13	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 T O’Shea	 57	 Ah Tahan (AE)	 1:05.27	 19.88..............................Hampered start, chased leaders

9 BH RAMAH (AE) Trainer: A Mouchahi Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sarm Al Khalediah Ii (SA) Dam: V’Hayya (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Fatin Ahmad Rashad Manasra

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 6	 16 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	 O Chavez	 	 Farouq Aw (AE)	 1:09.10	 7.44....................................................... Barrier Trial
6 of 9	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 O Chavez	 56	 Zephyr (FR)	 1:36.95	 38.36.....................................Close up, ridden 600m out

10 ES SHNAF (AE) Trainer: I Aseel Barrier: 15 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $1,980
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gr ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Raad Al Khalediah (SA) Dam: Es Shadid (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Abdulla bin Majid Al-Qassemi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 6	 09 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 5	 S Al Balushi	 	 Af Almubarak (AE)	 1:10.28	 0.25....................................................... Barrier Trial
5 of 12	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 11	O Chavez	 57	 Af Estitar (AE)	 1:20.30	 4.73.......................... Prominent, every chance 400m out
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11 PEPPER ALRAWASI (AE) Trainer: A Mohammed Barrier: 12 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Mt Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ae c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Najem S’Heel (AE) Dam: Lamst Farah Al Maras (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Leila Mohammed Al Marzooqi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 7	 30 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 6	 J Santiago	 	 Tarweej (GB)	 1:08.43	 5.00....................................................... Barrier Trial

12 HAZARD AW (AE) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ae f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Crapule De Ghazal (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 7	 13 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	 R Dawson	 	 Khazaayin (GB)	 1:11.41	 0.72....................................................... Barrier Trial

13 JR ASMA (AE) Trainer: A Alshehhi Barrier: 11 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Santiago WT: 55 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ae f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sabbaq (AE) Dam: A B Taj Al Melouk (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Julphar Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
10 of 10	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 8	 A Karma	 	 Hasnaa Al Reef (AE)	 0:56.70	 26.45....................................................... Barrier Trial

14 ROFAN AW (AE) Trainer: E Lemartinel Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-0-2 Prize Money: $11,220
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 55 Good: 2-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-2

3yo ch ae f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Fanar (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-2 Turf: 2-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 7	 02 Oct 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 700	  F 	 Tri	 7	 J Mobian	 	 Dhabi El Dar (AE)	 0:48.20	 0.25....................................................... Barrier Trial
3 of 12	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 J Mobian	 55	 Af Estitar (AE)	 1:20.30	 0.55...............Mid-field, challenged strongly from 400m out
3 of 6	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 3	 J Mobian	 54	 Lippo De Carrere (FR)	 1:45.57	 9.83.......................Forced pace, headed under 600m out

15 SA SAMOUD (AE) Trainer: A Alshehhi Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $2,100
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 55 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ae f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Naiem (AE) Dam: Bent Maleeh (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Julphar Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 9	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 8	 O Chavez	 	 Ts Naseem (AE)	 0:58.06	 3.09....................................................... Barrier Trial
5 of 9	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 S Paiva	 54	 Zephyr (FR)	 1:36.95	 37.72.......................................... In rear, soon outpaced

16 SS RAWAA (AE) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A A Al Balushi WT: 55 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ae f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Tyra Roses (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmad Saeed AlMazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 6	 13 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 6	 R Dawson	 	 Al Fatih (FR)	 1:07.73	 6.47....................................................... Barrier Trial
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R3 01 Dec 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Al Razfa
Distance: 1400m | Class: HCP	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 274450
	 2	 421102
	 3	 037351
	 4	 3113
	 5	 591068
	 6	 946917
	 7	 670210
	 8	 014056
	 9	 1000
	10	 7154
	11	 5421
	12	 19
	13	 206504

NAHAAB (FR)
RB BESTEVAH (US)
AF LAYTH (AE)
MAANAR (FR)
AF RASAM (AE)
KIF STAR (FR)
AF ALFAHEM (AE)
MAGIC TOUCH (AE)
SPEED AWAM (FR)
AR RAWAA (FR)
HM JAZI (FR)
DURAT AL KAMAL (AE)
MAEN (FR)

60
59
58.5
58.5
57.5
56.5
55
55
55
54
53.5
53
53

3
11
4
8
7
9
1
10
5
2
12
6
13

S PAIVA
A DE VRIES
T O’SHEA
J MOBIAN
M RODRIGUES  2.5 
B PINHEIRO
A DA SILVA
A SLATTERY
A TIAR  2.5 
C BEASLEY
O CHAVEZ
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
R LIEGEOIS  3 

S ALMARAR
H ALALAWI
E OERTEL
E LEMARTINEL
E OERTEL
H AL MARAR
E OERTEL
A AL HAMMADI
K AL NEYADI
I AL HADHRAMI
M KACPRZYK
J BITTAR
E LEMARTINEL

6
5
7
4
7
4
5
4
5
4
4
4
4

H
H
H
M
H
H
H
H
H
M
H
M
G

FR
US
AE
FR
AE
FR
AE
AE
FR
FR
FR
AE
FR

90
88
87
87
85
83
80
80
80
78
77
75
66

	 8-�0�-1-0
	21-�2�-5-0
	22-�2�-5-6
	 4-�2�-0-2
	19-�5�-1-1
	 7-�1�-0-0
	 8-�2�-1-0
	11-�1�-4-1
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 8-�0�-1-0

$14,050
$143,960
$222,100
$70,760
$267,300
$18,200
$68,900
$65,180
$--
$51,960
$70,000
$24,000
$20,380

	4-�0�-0-0
	7-�2�-0-0
	7-�1�-4-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-1-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 NAHAAB (FR) Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 3 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: $14,050
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 60 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Nacree Al Maury (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Abu Dhabi Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 25 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 O Chavez	 57.5	 Jap Hadad (AE)	 1:17.46	 6.50.........................Tracked leaders, progress 600m out
4 of 16	 21 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 14	S Paiva	 60	 Rb Bestevah (US)	 1:32.27	 4.25................................ Forced pace, ridden 400m out
4 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 14	Sandro Paiva	 60	 Rb Bestevah (US)	 1:32.27	 4.25.........................................................Abu Dhabi
5 of 10	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 6	 S Paiva	 58	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:05.45	 11.77..................................... Mid-field, ridden 600m out
12 of 12	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 7	 O Chavez	 57	 Rb Money Maker (US)	 1:31.80	 47.71..................Slow to stride, recovered to chase leaders

2 RB BESTEVAH (US) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 11 Total: 21-2-5-0 Prize Money: $143,960
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59 Good: 21-2-5-0 Track: 9-2-4-0

5yo us h Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 13-2-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-0
Sire: Baseq Al Khalediah (SA) Dam: Rb Lam Tara (US) J+H: 4-2-2-0 Turf: 9-2-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/03/24 (253 Days)
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 11	A De Vries	 60.5	 Hm Jazi (FR)	 1:47.19	 1.00........................ Mid-field, smooth headway 600m out
1 of 16	 21 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 9	 A De Vries	 60	 Sand Storm Aa (US)	 1:32.27	 0.25.............................. Waited with, progress 400m out
1 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 9	 A De Vries	 60	 Sand Storm Aa (US)	 1:32.27	 0.20.......................................... Held up for a clear run
10 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 15	A A Al Balushi	 57.5	 Es Lattam (AE)	 2:04.13	 18.25...............................................Slow away, in rear
2 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 A De Vries	 57.5	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 1.20........................ Mid-field, smooth headway 400m out

3 AF LAYTH (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 4 Total: 22-2-5-6 Prize Money: $222,100
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 58.5 Good: 22-2-5-6 Track: 12-1-4-3

7yo ae h Fav: 4-1-0-1 58+kg: 8-2-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-4-1
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Blood Pressure (FR) J+H: 9-2-2-1 Turf: 12-1-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/11/24 (15 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 12	M Rodrigues	 56	 Najih (AE)	 1:20.63	 2.50...........................................In touch, stuck to task
7 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	T O’Shea	 53.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 8.00.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
3 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A De Vries	 58	 Af Ghayyar (AE)	 1:16.99	 4.25............................................. Held up, ran on late
5 of 12	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 T O’Shea	 53	 Kanaille De Faust (FR)	 1:32.79	 6.46.....................Tracked pace, every chance final 400m
1 of 9	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 T O’Shea	 60	 Shurooq Al Wathba (AE)	 1:38.89	 0.34......................In touch, challenged strongly 600m out

4 MAANAR (FR) Trainer: E Lemartinel Barrier: 8 Total: 4-2-0-2 Prize Money: $70,760
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 58.5 Good: 4-2-0-2 Track: 3-1-0-2

4yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dariya (FR) Dam: Sultana Al Wathba (AE) J+H: 4-2-0-2 Turf: 3-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/04/24 (241 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 04 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 700	  F 	 Tri	 5	--	  	 Ts Arizona (AE)	 0:49.25	 20.75....................................................... Barrier Trial
3 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 J Mobian	 56	 Singasong Al Maury (FR)	 1:46.59	 3.00................Mid-field, green and very wide off final bend
1 of 14	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 13	J Mobian	 56	 Manar (FR)	 2:06.04	 6.25................................ Over-raced in the early stages
1 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Mobian	 53	 Rb Lock N Load (US)	 1:44.20	 0.20...................................Held up, headway 400m out
3 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	J Mobian	 58.5	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 3.25........................................ Commenced awkwardly
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5 AF RASAM (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 7 Total: 19-5-1-1 Prize Money: $267,300
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 19-5-1-1 Track: 16-5-1-1

7yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Azwa (GB) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 16-5-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/03/24 (262 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 15	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 14	A Slattery	 58	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 1:33.89	 20.75............................In touch, lost place from 800m out
1 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 M Holmberg	 59.5	 Af Ghayyar (AE)	 1:44.67	 0.25................................ Prominent, progress 600m out
13 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	M Holmberg	 56.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 21.75........................................ Commenced awkwardly
6 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 T O’Shea	 58.5	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 4.46.................................. Mid-field, progress 600m out
8 of 14	 23 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 54	 Es Sudani (AE)	 1:44.12	 5.64....... Mid-field, progress when briefly short of room over

6 KIF STAR (FR) Trainer: H Al Marar Barrier: 9 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $18,200
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 56.5 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Sir Bani Yas (FR) Dam: Araba Star (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/11/24 (30 Days)
Owner: Obaid Ali Murshed Khamis Al Marar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 R Curatolo	 58	 Kosmos De Faust (FR)	 1:37.47	 10.75................... Tracked leaders, every chance 600m out
6 of 14	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 O Chavez	 58	 Aa Burning Crescent (USA)	 1:38.25	 14.75...............................Close up, weakened final 400m
9 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	G Malune	 55	 Es Midwakh (AE)	 1:45.15	 12.50...................... Chased leaders, weakened final 400m
1 of 12	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 10	O Chavez	 58	 Manart Baynounah (AE)	 1:37.31	 7.25................................... Tracked pace, led 400m out
7 of 14	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 11	O Chavez	 59	 Jap Al Afreet (AE)	 1:17.77	 2.91...............................................Slow away, in rear

7 AF ALFAHEM (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 1 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: $68,900
Jockey: A Da Silva WT: 55 Good: 8-2-1-0 Track: 6-2-1-0

5yo ae h Fav: 3-1-1-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Hathrah (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/11/24 (22 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	T O’Shea	 57	 Af Rasam (AE)	 1:44.67	 6.50............................................ Slow away, mid-field
15 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 M Rodrigues	 59	 Rb Sarab (US)	 1:51.15	 53.00.........................................Close up, folded tamely
2 of 16	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 16	T O’Shea	 60	 Rb Heads-Up (US)	 1:33.10	 1.64............................ Prominent, forced wide final bend
1 of 12	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	T O’Shea	 59.5	 Medmay (AE)	 1:46.20	 0.79..................Tracked pace, smooth headway 400m out
13 of 14	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 13	T O’Shea	 57.5	 Jap Al Afreet (AE)	 1:17.77	 13.15............................. Chased leaders, wider than ideal

8 MAGIC TOUCH (AE) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 10 Total: 11-1-4-1 Prize Money: $65,180
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 55 Good: 11-1-4-1 Track: 5-0-1-0

4yo ae h Fav: 3-0-2-1 54-56kg: 7-1-4-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Mushrae (FR) Dam: Golden Odessy (US) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/02/24 (281 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 A Slattery	 56	 Haddaf Al Wathba (AE)	 1:37.69	 0.25..............On jumping was bumped on the hindquarters
4 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 16	R Mullen	 57	 Af Alarqaa (AE)	 1:46.73	 0.75............................ Close up, every chance 400m out
14 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 9	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Tariq (FR)	 2:29.82	 44.50............................................ Slow away, mid-field
5 of 7	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 3	 D Tudhope	 56	 Hm Alchahine (FR)	 1:43.06	 13.43............................. Made running, headed 400m out
6 of 13	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 11	D Tudhope	 57	 Mubeed (AE)	 1:18.39	 14.94..................................Mid-field, some late headway

9 SPEED AWAM (FR) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Tiar (a2.5) WT: 55 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: No Risk Al Maury (FR) Dam: Love Abudhabi (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/05/22 (939 Days)
Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 6	 07 May 22	 O	 WAR	turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond		  S D	 58	 Hilal Muscat (FR)	 1:34.01	 4.50............................................................Warsaw
11 of 15	 09 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	J Rosales	 53	 Only Smoke (US)	 1:44.37	 16.50.........Chased leaders but wide, dropped out final 400m
10 of 10	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 8	 S Al Balushi	 58	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:05.45	 22.76...............................................Slow away, in rear
11 of 15	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 15	A Tiar	 59.5	 Sa’Ari (FR)	 2:05.16	 20.11..............................................In rear, soon ridden

10 AR RAWAA (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 2 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $51,960
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 54 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Fraynce (FR) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/03/24 (269 Days)
Owner: Arar Aldhaheri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 18 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 3	--	  	 Faalak (FR)	 -- --- --	 3.25....................................................... Barrier Trial
7 of 12	 28 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 13	O Chavez	 56	 Kanaille De Faust (FR)	 1:37.88	 23.75................................... Prominent, ridden 700m out
1 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 16	C Beasley	 56	 Hm Jazi (FR)	 1:32.31	 0.30...............................Made running, kicked 400m out
5 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	A Tiar	 53	 Maanar (FR)	 1:44.20	 5.50............................ In touch, every chance final 400m
4 of 14	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Dawson	 56	 Jap Al Afreet (AE)	 1:17.77	 1.58.........................Tracked pace, ridden over 400m out
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11 HM JAZI (FR) Trainer: M Kacprzyk Barrier: 12 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $70,000
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 53.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 3-1-1-0

4yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Al Gazalla (FR) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/03/24 (262 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamed bin Khadim bin Butti

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 14	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 B Coen	 58	 Aa Burning Crescent (USA)	 1:38.25	 14.25.................................................... Dwelt, held up
4 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 7	 O Chavez	 58	 Singasong Al Maury (FR)	 1:46.59	 6.75............................. In touch, every chance 400m out
2 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 13	O Chavez	 58	 Ar Rawaa (FR)	 1:32.31	 0.30................................... Held up, progress 400m out
1 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 O Chavez	 58	 Rb Bestevah (US)	 1:47.19	 1.00.................................. Mid-field, progress 600m out

12 DURAT AL KAMAL (AE) Trainer: J Bittar Barrier: 6 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $24,000
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 53 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Danoonat Al Reef (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/12/23 (343 Days)
Owner: Al Reef Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 15	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 T O’Shea	 55	 Garmoosha (GB)	 1:22.07	 0.25............................... Mid-field, hard ridden 600m out
9 of 10	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Dawson	 58.5	 Octave (US)	 1:21.91	 36.19.......................... Prominent, folded tamely 400m out

13 MAEN (FR) Trainer: E Lemartinel Barrier: 13 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: $20,380
Jockey: R Liegeois (a3.0) WT: 53 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 5-0-1-0

4yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Areem (FR) Dam: Wadya (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 10	J Mobian	 53	 Unlimited (US)	 2:32.89	 7.75.........................................Prominent, raced freely
6 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 14	J Mobian	 55	 Af Alhazem (AE)	 2:06.26	 12.25.....................................................Held up, keen
5 of 13	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	J Mobian	 55.5	 Af Alzahi (FR)	 2:30.99	 3.50.................... Veered left start and lost ground, in rear
13 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 14	R Liegeois	 58	 Zayd (FR)	 2:05.76	 40.25..........................................Led, headed 600m out
4 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 14	J Mobian	 58	 Af Sail (FR)	 1:32.46	 3.06........On jumping shifted in and bumped another runner
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R4 01 Dec 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Al Taghrooda
Distance: 1400m | Class: HCP	

TURFPrizemoney: AED66,000
9:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 555716
	 2	 028147
	 3	 2318
	 4	 048662
	 5	 809927
	 6	 161
	 7	 156302
	 8	 950060
	 9	 000903
	10	 379800
	11	 866020
	12	 796371
	13	 047702

AMMAR (FR)
AF GHAYYAR (AE)
ALTIBER (FR)
FARAAH (FR)
SATTAM MUSCAT (OM)
SABRI (FR)
AF AFHAM (AE)
JAP MEHNA (AE)
MAHMOUDA (AE)
AZZOUZ (AE)
ASTRAL DEL SOL (FR)
MAESTRO (AE)
RUWANI (AE)

60
59.5
58
58
58
57.5
56
55
55
54.5
54
53
53

4
7
13
10
6
8
1
9
12
3
11
5
2

S DE SOUSA
T O’SHEA
C BEASLEY
J MOBIAN
A A AL BALUSHI
A MT AL BALUSHI
M RODRIGUES  2.5 
J ROSALES
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
C BENNETT
R DAWSON
B PINHEIRO
A SLATTERY

M AL JAHOORI
E OERTEL
I AL HADHRAMI
E LEMARTINEL
A AL MARZOOQI
M AL AJMI
E OERTEL
I ELLAHI
S AL SHAMSI
J BITTAR
I AL HADHRAMI
A AL HAMMADI
A AL HAMMADI

4
6
5
5
6
4
6
5
6
5
7
4
5

H
H
H
M
H
H
H
H
M
H
H
H
M

FR
AE
FR
FR
OM
FR
AE
AE
AE
AE
FR
AE
AE

90
89
86
86
86
85
82
80
80
79
78
75
71

	 9-�2�-0-0
	17-�3�-2-0
	 4-�1�-1-1
	 9-�1�-1-0
	19-�1�-3-3
	 3-�2�-0-0
	22-�4�-3-3
	14-�1�-1-1
	21-�1�-1-1
	11-�1�-0-1
	28-�3�-5-1
	 6-�1�-0-1
	17-�1�-2-0

$112,000
$157,880
$78,500
$18,000
$168,200
$--
$223,050
$74,200
$101,560
$40,000
$218,200
$50,800
$78,800

	4-�1�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	10-�3�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	14-�3�-3-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 AMMAR (FR) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 4 Total: 9-2-0-0 Prize Money: $112,000
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 60 Good: 9-2-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Gaira (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/03/24 (273 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Nw	 10	B Pinheiro	 57.5	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 2:19.94	 17.25............................. Forced pace, taken on 600m out
5 of 15	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 10	A A Al Balushi	 57	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 1:33.89	 13.25................... Close up, ridden and outpaced 800m out
7 of 14	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A Al Balushi	 56	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:15.56	 10.50............................. Tracked pace, upsides 400m out
1 of 14	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 15	J Mobian	 55	 Af Yabarhin (AE)	 1:36.52	 0.50......................Saddle had to be re-adjusted on arrival
6 of 12	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 10	S De Sousa	 55.5	 Kanaille De Faust (FR)	 1:32.79	 8.57....................... Made running, headed over 400m out

2 AF GHAYYAR (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 7 Total: 17-3-2-0 Prize Money: $157,880
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59.5 Good: 17-3-2-0 Track: 15-3-2-0

6yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Af Alsalaam (AE) Dam: Af Waed (AE) J+H: 4-2-0-0 Turf: 15-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/04/24 (241 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 C Bennett	 58	 Af Rasam (AE)	 1:44.67	 0.25......................................... Close up, led 400m out
8 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	M Rodrigues	 54.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 8.00...............................Tracked pace, faded final 400m
1 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 M Rodrigues	 59.5	 Af Nafith (AE)	 1:16.99	 2.75...............................Made running, kicked 400m out
4 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 M Rodrigues	 60	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 3.67......................Saddle had to be re-adjusted on arrival
7 of 14	 23 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 M Rodrigues	 56	 Es Sudani (AE)	 1:44.12	 5.33.............................. Mid-field, forced very wide bend

3 ALTIBER (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 13 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $78,500
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 58 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 3-1-0-1

5yo fr h Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Fraynce (FR) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/11/23 (381 Days)
Owner: Saoud Ali Mohammed Arar Al Dhaheri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 15	 18 Nov 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 R Dawson	 58	 Unleashed (US)	 1:49:43	 --................................. Tracked leader, led 200m out
3 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 2	 R Dawson	 58	 Nadia Du Loup (FR)	 1:43:58	 --...........................Chased leaders, ran on final 500m
1 of 14	 16 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 1	 C Beasley	 58	 Eiman (FR)	 1:31.98	 4.50..................... Helped force pace, kicked on 400m out
8 of 15	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	C Beasley	 58	 Jina’An (FR)	 1:44.38	 6.39............................ Made running, headed final 400m

4 FARAAH (FR) Trainer: E Lemartinel Barrier: 10 Total: 9-1-1-0 Prize Money: $18,000
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 58 Good: 9-1-1-0 Track: 5-0-1-0

5yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Rabbah De Carrere (FR) Dam: Rakha (FR) J+H: 5-0-1-0 Turf: 8-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/22 (790 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 J Mobian	 60	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:15.56	 7.50............................................ Mid-field, ran on well
8 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Mobian	 57.5	 Af Rami (FR)	 1:43.76	 5.75........................................ Mid-field, never a threat
6 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Mobian	 56.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 6.50................................................... Close up, keen
6 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 R Liegeois	 58	 Maanar (FR)	 1:44.20	 6.00..................................................Prominent, wide
2 of 14	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 J Mobian	 59.5	 Jap Al Afreet (AE)	 1:17.77	 0.55.........................................Slow to stride, mid-field
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5 SATTAM MUSCAT (OM) Trainer: A Al Marzooqi Barrier: 6 Total: 19-1-3-3 Prize Money: $168,200
Jockey: A A Al Balushi WT: 58 Good: 19-1-3-3 Track: 6-0-1-2

6yo om h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Dhiaa Al Reef (AE) Dam: Noor Jahan (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/11/21 (1108 Days)
Owner: Ahmed Abdullah Al Marzooqi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

16 of 16	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Cond	 12	A Al Siyabi	 57	 Majdi (AE)	 1:59.92	 40.50.................................................... Dwelt, held up
9 of 14	 13 Jan 24	 O	 ALR	 awt	 1600	  G 	--		   W Al Bulushi	 52	 Bf Muhtaram (SVN)	 1:49:42	 --.......................................................... Al Rahba
9 of 14	 19 Jan 24	 O	 ALR	 awt	 1800	  G 	--		   W Al Bulushi	 58	 Zf Alsoroor (OM)	 2:05:58	 --.......................................................... Al Rahba
2 of 15	 16 Feb 24	 O	 ALR	 turf	 1500	  G 	--		   M Al Siyabi	 58	 Toufik (QA)	 -- --- --	 2.50.......................................................... Al Rahba
7 of 15	 31 Oct 24	 O	 ALR	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 2	 A B S Al Siyabi	 58	 Z.F. Alsoroor (OM)	 1:57.71	 --.......................................................... Al Rahba

6 SABRI (FR) Trainer: M Al Ajmi Barrier: 8 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Mt Al Balushi WT: 57.5 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mamun Monlau (FR) Dam: Al Anqa (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/09/23 (456 Days)
Owner: Qais Saud Hamed Al Zakwani

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 9	 11 Feb 23	 O	 MUS	 awt	 1800	  G 	--	  6	 A Mt B S Al Balushi	60	 R.B Yas Man (USA)	 2:10:69	 7.20......................................................Musselburgh
6 of 16	 18 Mar 23	 O	 MUS	 awt	 2000	  G 	--		   I B K Al Hinai	 60	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 2:24:25	 16.70......................................................Musselburgh
1 of 15	 02 Sep 23	 O	 MUS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 9	--	  	 Dorat Muscat (OM)	 1:52:07	 7.30......................................................Musselburgh

7 AF AFHAM (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 1 Total: 22-4-3-3 Prize Money: $223,050
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 56 Good: 22-4-3-3 Track: 10-1-1-2

6yo ae h Fav: 3-1-0-0 52-54kg: 2-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-1-0
Sire: Af Alsalaam (AE) Dam: Amirat Al Jazeera (QA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 10-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/02/24 (290 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 T O’Shea	 56.5	 Ammar (FR)	 1:36.52	 5.50................On jumping was bumped by another runner
6 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 B Pinheiro	 59	 Af Rasam (AE)	 1:44.67	 2.75............................ Close up, every chance 400m out
3 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A Tiar	 53.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 4.00.......................Lost its right fore-plate during the race
13 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 10	M Holmberg	 58.5	 Af Ghayyar (AE)	 1:16.99	 13.50.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
2 of 11	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 T O’Shea	 55	 Sa’Ari (FR)	 2:00.76	 0.48...................In touch, smooth progress over 600m out

8 JAP MEHNA (AE) Trainer: I Ellahi Barrier: 9 Total: 14-1-1-1 Prize Money: $74,200
Jockey: J Rosales WT: 55 Good: 14-1-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-1

5yo b ae h Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 7-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Malik Al Reef (AE) Dam: Af Al Nayifah J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/10/23 (400 Days)
Owner: Sh Saeed bin Maktoum Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 16	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 J Rosales	 60	 Af Kal Noor (AE)	 2:00.92	 5.00.......... Rear of mid-division, smooth progress 800m out
10 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 J Rosales	 57	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 2:05.53	 17.75.................................. In touch, lost place 600m out
14 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Ffrench	 58.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 22.50..............................................Slow away, held up
6 of 14	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 10	Q Al Busaidi	 59	 Wisam (GB)	 1:51.83	 4.85...................................Held up, outpaced 800m out
13 of 13	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Nw	 1	 R Ffrench	 59.5	 Af Man’Oot (AE)	 1:44.99	 48.15.................Held up, soon ridden and took little interest

9 MAHMOUDA (AE) Trainer: S Al Shamsi Barrier: 12 Total: 21-1-1-1 Prize Money: $101,560
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 55 Good: 21-1-1-1 Track: 11-1-0-1

6yo ae m Fav: 2-0-0-0 52-54kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Rb Burn Baby Burn (US) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 11-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/12/21 (1085 Days)
Owner: Liwa Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Mullen	 60	 Es Ajab (AE)	 1:53.72	 43.00...................................... Held up, ridden 800m out
12 of 14	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 O Chavez	 55.5	 Untethered (US)	 2:18.18	 37.75............................... Close up, lost place 1000m out
9 of 10	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 J Santiago	 53	 Nahla Al Wathba (AE)	 1:51.29	 19.25.....................Had a tendency to hang left throughout.
13 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 14	J Santiago	 53.5	 Jap Malawih (AE)	 1:36.02	 34.50................... Chased leaders, folded tamely 600m out
3 of 13	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Nw	 3	 Q Al Busaidi	 57.5	 Af Man’Oot (AE)	 1:44.99	 4.52............................Held up, good headway 600m out

10 AZZOUZ (AE) Trainer: J Bittar Barrier: 3 Total: 11-1-0-1 Prize Money: $40,000
Jockey: C Bennett WT: 54.5 Good: 11-1-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

5yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Valdora (FR) J+H: 5-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/03/23 (630 Days)
Owner: Al Reef Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 14	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 12	C Bennett	 59	 Aa Burning Crescent (USA)	 1:06.04	 6.50..................................................... Slow to begin
9 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 B Pinheiro	 60	 Pharitz Oubai (GB)	 2:21.24	 13.00....................................................Mid-field, keen
8 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 2	 A Al Balushi	 58	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.65	 9.25.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
0 of 12	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 10	C Bennett	 59.5	 Octave (US)	 1:21.91	 --.............................................Placed in the barrier
16 of 16	 24 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 15	C Bennett	 54.5	 Fadiah Al Wathba (AE)	 1:18.93	 24.08..................................................... Slow to begin
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11 ASTRAL DEL SOL (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 11 Total: 28-3-5-1 Prize Money: $218,200
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 54 Good: 28-3-5-1 Track: 20-2-2-1

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-3-3-1
Sire: Hilal Al Zaman (IQ) Dam: A L’Envolee Del Sol (FR) J+H: 7-0-1-0 Turf: 20-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/23 (344 Days)
Owner: Ali Haddad

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 15	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 16	O Chavez	 56.5	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 1:33.89	 16.25..............................................In rear, soon ridden
6 of 14	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 12	A Mt Al Balushi	 56	 Ammar (FR)	 1:36.52	 6.75......................... On jumping bumped another runner
14 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 J Santiago	 58.5	 Af Rasam (AE)	 1:44.67	 11.25...............................Made running, ridden 600m out
2 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 10	B Pinheiro	 59.5	 Rb Sarab (US)	 1:51.15	 1.50............................................. Held up, ran on well
10 of 14	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A A Al Balushi	 58	 Jap Al Afreet (AE)	 1:17.77	 8.36.........................................Held up, always behind

12 MAESTRO (AE) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 5 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $50,800
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 53 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-1

4yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Fascinnator (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/11/24 (17 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 16	 14 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 12	A Mt Al Balushi	 56	 Lz Bibi (AE)	 1:46.78	 11.50.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
6 of 15	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 R Curatolo	 55	 Al Nasr (GB)	 1:19.56	 17.25....................... Chased leaders, weakened 600m out
3 of 15	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 13	T O’Shea	 56	 Njoud (FR)	 1:45.69	 4.25......................................Dictated, ridden 600m out
7 of 16	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 11	O Chavez	 56	 Sole Mio Al Maury (FR)	 1:46.13	 4.61......................................... Led, pressed 400m out
1 of 15	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 12	D Tudhope	 57	 Haddaf Al Wathba (AE)	 1:06.43	 0.11............. Made running, pressed and headed 400m out

13 RUWANI (AE) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 2 Total: 17-1-2-0 Prize Money: $78,800
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 53 Good: 17-1-2-0 Track: 12-1-1-0

5yo b ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Ouasima (AE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 12-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/03/23 (626 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 G Malune	 56	 Unlimited (US)	 1:45.60	 3.50.................................. Mid-field, progress 400m out
7 of 16	 21 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	A Mt Al Balushi	 59	 Af Mutaaleq (AE)	 1:32.40	 5.00.... Mid-field, every chance and just about upsides under
7 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	A M Al Balushi	 59	 Af Mutaaleq (AE)	 1:32.40	 4.90.........................................................Abu Dhabi
12 of 13	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Nw	 5	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 Af Man’Oot (AE)	 1:44.99	 37.14....................... Chased leaders, weakened 600m out
2 of 11	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Slattery	 55	 Farhaan (AE)	 2:22.52	 2.93......................... Prominent, every chance final 400m
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R5 01 Dec 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Wathba Stallions Cup
Distance: 1600m | Class: HCP	

TURFPrizemoney: AED70,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 000245
	 2	 196090
	 3	 84989
	 4	 600560
	 5	 823070
	 6	 004000
	 7	 000003
	 8	 60000
	 9	 07088
	10	 980007
	11	 400650
	12	 00000
	13	 100084
	14	 001076
	15	 000000

AF ALAREEQ (AE)
AF LA MANAS (AE)
ALMUHTADI (AE)
EZZ AL RAWASI (AE)
HK KHANJAR (AE)
JAD AL WATHBA (AE)
AF NAFECE (AE)
SATTAM AL WATHBA (AE)
AF HABISA (AE)
AL JAZY (AE)
AF HUKOOMA (AE)
KT AL MUSHAHAR (AE)
SHUGGA’A BAYNOUNAH (AE)
AF ARRAB (AE)
AL ABJUR K A (AE)

60
60
60
60
60
60
59.5
59.5
59
59
58.5
58.5
58.5
56.5
56.5

14
9
13
4
12
11
6
1
3
10
5
2
15
7
8

Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
A KARMA  4.5 
A TIAR  2.5 
O CHAVEZ
P HARNETT  2.5 
A A AL BALUSHI
B PINHEIRO
A TAFTAFI
L PUTZULU  3 

J SANTIAGO
M RODRIGUES  2.5 
C BENNETT
S PAIVA
T O’SHEA
S AL BALUSHI

A DAUD
Q ABOUD
K AL NEYADI
M IBRAHIM
K THEEBAN
A ALJNEIBI
Q ABOUD
M ALMANSOORI
Q ABOUD
A ALSHEHHI
E OERTEL
K THEEBAN
S ALMARAR
E OERTEL
K AL NEYADI

9
5
5
9
4
5
11
5
5
6
7
4
5
9
4

H
M
H
H
H
H
G
H
M
G
H
H
H
H
H

AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE
AE

62
62
62
62
62
62
61
61
60
60
59
59
59
55
55

	39-�2�-7-2
	 9-�1�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	11-�1�-1-0
	 6-�0�-1-1
	 9-�0�-0-0
	49-�2�-0-9
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-0
	14-�2�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 7-�1�-0-0
	38-�4�-4-3
	 8-�0�-0-0

$244,800
$27,000
$2,400
$69,700
$21,700
$2,400
$203,200
$0
$0
$0
$79,800
$0
$50,400
$198,600
$4,200

	11-�1�-3-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	20-�1�-0-3
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	15-�1�-4-1
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 AF ALAREEQ (AE) Trainer: A Daud Barrier: 14 Total: 39-2-7-2 Prize Money: $244,800
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 39-2-7-2 Track: 29-2-6-2

9yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 17-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-1-3-1
Sire: Al Kesbe (FR) Dam: Balerina (AE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 29-2-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/12/20 (1458 Days)
Owner: Saif Asheer Ali Sulaiman Al Mazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	O Chavez	 60	 Rb Heads-Up (US)	 1:32.33	 15.25............................. Made running, headed 600m out
10 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 13	O Chavez	 54	 Jr Patriot (AE)	 1:37.72	 19.25.........................................Held up, always behind
2 of 13	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 11	C Beasley	 57.5	 Af Yenomes (AE)	 1:08.15	 1.03.......................... Prominent, every chance 400m out
4 of 12	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 C Beasley	 57	 Af Al Sanaa (AE)	 1:18.38	 2.06............................................ Mid-field, ran on late
5 of 14	 24 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 C Beasley	 59	 Jap Tawakol (AE)	 1:06.33	 2.88...........................Close up, every chance final 400m

2 AF LA MANAS (AE) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 9 Total: 9-1-0-0 Prize Money: $27,000
Jockey: A Karma (a4.5) WT: 60 Good: 9-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Lafeh (AE) Dam: Rjwa (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/23 (344 Days)
Owner: Asma Idris G Odeh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 C Bennett	 58.5	 Jap Al Afreet (AE)	 1:05.38	 12.25......................................Close up, early reminders
6 of 14	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 S Al Balushi	 56	 Aa Burning Crescent (USA)	 1:06.04	 4.25........................................Mid-field, stayed on well
10 of 15	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Al Balushi	 57.5	 Af Nafith (AE)	 1:05.90	 11.00..................................................... Slow to begin
9 of 12	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 11	C Bennett	 59	 Af Al Sanaa (AE)	 1:18.38	 14.63...................... Tracked pace, folded tamely 400m out
10 of 14	 24 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 S Al Balushi	 59.5	 Jap Tawakol (AE)	 1:06.33	 9.94................................Close up, weakened 400m out

3 ALMUHTADI (AE) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 13 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $2,400
Jockey: A Tiar (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Th Richie (US) Dam: Al Huda (AE) J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 15	 02 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 14	R Dawson	 55	 Mascotte Al Maury (FR)	 1:35:73	 --............................................. Always mid-division
4 of 14	 18 Feb 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 13	Q Al Busaidi	 56.5	 Es Jenjal (AE)	 1:54:19	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
9 of 13	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 A Tiar	 57	 Raddad Al Wathba (AE)	 1:51.29	 37.06........................................ In rear, ridden 800m out
8 of 16	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 A Tiar	 56	 Rebelle Du Loup (FR)	 1:45.64	 9.74..................................Mid-field, some late headway
9 of 12	 24 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A Tiar	 58	 Murhib Al Wathba (AE)	 2:23.27	 54.22..............Slow to begin and bumped by another runner

4 EZZ AL RAWASI (AE) Trainer: M Ibrahim Barrier: 4 Total: 11-1-1-0 Prize Money: $69,700
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 60 Good: 11-1-1-0 Track: 5-1-1-0

9yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Big Easy (US) Dam: Rafaela Du Paon (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/12/19 (1806 Days)
Owner: Saif Yousef Alsheryani

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 17 Jan 20	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 C Beasley	 59.5	 Safin Al Reef (AE)	 2:04:89	 --....................................Slowly away, always in rear
11 of 12	 02 Feb 20	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 S Paiva	 53.5	 Morjanah Al Reef (AE)	 2:29:86	 --..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
5 of 16	 15 Feb 20	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 C Beasley	 56.5	 Af Mezmar (AE)	 1:59:74	 --................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 500m
6 of 12	 08 Mar 20	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A Mt Al Balushi	 56	 Thulbaseera Al Jasra (FR)	 2:28:86	 --............................................. Always mid-division
14 of 14	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 10	D Fukumoto	 53	 Af Kal Noor (AE)	 2:03.76	 64.00........................In touch, folded tamely some way out

ABU DHABI | PAGE 14



UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SUNDAY, 01 DEC 2024

5 HK KHANJAR (AE) Trainer: K Theeban Barrier: 12 Total: 6-0-1-1 Prize Money: $21,700
Jockey: P Harnett (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 6-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Rb Burn (US) Dam: Rikna (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hamad Abdulrahman Kayed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 A A Al Balushi	 56	 Kasir Al Wathba (AE)	 2:21.76	 5.25.................................. Mid-field, progress 800m out
3 of 12	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 A A Al Balushi	 57	 Easy Lap (AE)	 1:54.37	 1.00.................................. Mid-field, progress 600m out
14 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 15	A A Al Balushi	 57	 Af Alarqaa (AE)	 1:46.73	 31.00.........................................Held up, always behind
7 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 A A Al Balushi	 56	 Raji Al Wathba (AE)	 2:21.81	 21.75...................................Held up, headway 800m out
12 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 A Al Rasbi	 60	 Jap Yrdakh (AE)	 2:04.15	 26.37.........................................Held up, always behind

6 JAD AL WATHBA (AE) Trainer: A Aljneibi Barrier: 11 Total: 9-0-0-0 Prize Money: $2,400
Jockey: A A Al Balushi WT: 60 Good: 9-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo ch ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Rassas (US) Dam: Shaqqra (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: X Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 18 Feb 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 8	 A A Al Balushi	 56.5	 Marmara Xm (US)	 1:07:38	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
4 of 16	 12 Mar 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 10	R Mullen	 53	 Mutefjr W’Rsan (AE)	 2:22:69	 --...........................Slowly into stride, ridden 600m out
12 of 14	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 13	S Al Balushi	 59	 Aljamri (AE)	 2:06.29	 45.00.........................................Close up, folded tamely
15 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 J Santiago	 53.5	 Jr Patriot (AE)	 1:37.72	 23.75....................................Chased leaders, found little
0 of 14	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 A A Al Balushi	 59	 Af Kahaylan (AE)	 1:46.87	 --.........................Underwent a veterinary examination

7 AF NAFECE (AE) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 6 Total: 49-2-0-9 Prize Money: $203,200
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59.5 Good: 49-2-0-9 Track: 30-2-0-7

11yo ae g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-1-0-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-1-0-3
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Bucelia Du Cayrou (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 30-2-0-7 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/03/21 (1365 Days)
Owner: Last Loop Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 16	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 S Hitchcott	 55	 Af Hukooma (AE)	 1:38:01	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
13 of 14	 16 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 Q Al Busaidi	 57.5	 Es Midwakh (AE)	 1:45.65	 29.75.........................................Held up, always behind
14 of 15	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Liegeois	 53	 Jafar Des Arnets (FR)	 2:06.82	 28.25....................................... In rear, never dangerous
11 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 10	R Liegeois	 53	 Caesar Hawran (AE)	 2:06.11	 41.75........................................Mid-field, always behind
3 of 13	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Af Kahaylan (AE)	 1:46.87	 11.97......................................In rear, had to wait for run

8 SATTAM AL WATHBA (AE) Trainer: M Almansoori Barrier: 1 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Taftafi WT: 59.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

5yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Areem (FR) Dam: Ahoud (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Mabkhoot Saroor Mahaisin Al Mansoori

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 09 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 11	M Rodrigues	 53.5	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:46:47	 --............................................. Always mid-division
12 of 14	 31 Mar 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 11	M Rodrigues	 55	 Ghassan (FR)	 2:20:47	 --.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
10 of 14	 07 Apr 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 S Hitchcott	 56	 Majdy (FR)	 1:38:59	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
12 of 14	 14 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Khayate	 58.5	 Maimoun Rs (AE)	 2:31.36	 25.50................ Close up, readily left behind from 500m out
12 of 12	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 S Al Balushi	 55.5	 Af Al Sanaa (AE)	 1:18.38	 18.63.......................................... In rear, always behind

9 AF HABISA (AE) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L Putzulu (a3.0) WT: 59 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ae m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Af Sanadek (AE) Dam: Kesbes De Chaillac (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mutasem Mohammed Ghannam

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 16	 29 Oct 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 L Chimenes	 55	 Dalmouj (AE)	 1:20.39	 28.50............... Briefly chased leaders, left behind 600m out
7 of 15	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 C Bennett	 54	 Jap Daeya (AE)	 1:05.83	 11.25....................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground
15 of 16	 06 Jan 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 C Bennett	 58	 Af Man’Oot (AE)	 1:36.33	 39.50.......................................... Slow away, prominent
8 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 C Beasley	 55	 Tayyar Al Wathba (AE)	 1:20.17	 14.06...............................................Slow away, in rear
8 of 13	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 S Al Balushi	 58	 Af Kahaylan (AE)	 1:46.87	 28.03.......................... Slow to begin and shifted outwards

10 AL JAZY (AE) Trainer: A Alshehhi Barrier: 10 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Santiago WT: 59 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo ae g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Cha Cha De Ghazal (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Julphar Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 15	 31 Mar 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 G Malune	 59	 Jabr Al Wathba (AE)	 1:07:67	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
0 of 16	 26 Nov 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 A M Al Balushi	 62	 Jap Awqat (AE)	 1:18.98	 --.................................................................... --
12 of 16	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 12	A Tiar	 58.5	 Hm Jazi (FR)	 1:47.19	 23.00....................................Slow away, chased leaders
11 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 7	 O Chavez	 58	 Namoor (QA)	 1:46.21	 25.75....................................... Led early, soon taken on
7 of 13	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 J Santiago	 57	 Af Yenomes (AE)	 1:08.15	 12.57....................... Chased leaders, weakened 400m out
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11 AF HUKOOMA (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 5 Total: 14-2-0-0 Prize Money: $79,800
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 58.5 Good: 14-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Temptayshuhn (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/01/23 (687 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 15	 18 Mar 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 13	S Hitchcott	 56	 Af Mutaaleq (AE)	 1:07:83	 --................. Chased leaders until weakened final 600m
12 of 16	 29 Oct 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 L Van Rensburg	 54.5	 Farhaan (AE)	 2:01.55	 17.50.....................................Never better than mid-field
6 of 14	 16 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 B Coen	 58.5	 Es Midwakh (AE)	 1:45.65	 8.00................................. Held up, struggled to go pace
5 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 R Curatolo	 55.5	 Es Ajab (AE)	 1:53.72	 8.25............................ Close up, every chance 600m out
10 of 15	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 R Liegeois	 53	 Af Alhazem (AE)	 2:06.26	 16.25................................................Held up, no threat

12 KT AL MUSHAHAR (AE) Trainer: K Theeban Barrier: 2 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Bennett WT: 58.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Tm Junior Johnson (US) Dam: Rima (TR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalid Salmeen Ali Theeban

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 16	 09 Nov 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 10	Q Al Busaidi	 56	 Hm Alchahine (FR)	 1:31.56	 45.00............................................Slowly away, held up
13 of 15	 17 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 12	J Khayate	 56	 Mubeed (AE)	 1:19.00	 43.50.................................. Chased leaders, not quicken
11 of 14	 27 Jan 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 16	Q Al Busaidi	 56	 Rashad Al Wathba (AE)	 1:36.19	 25.50.......................................... In rear, always behind
16 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 8	 A Al Rasbi	 57	 Af Alarqaa (AE)	 1:46.73	 47.50................On jumping was bumped by another runner
13 of 13	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 9	 C Howarth	 57	 Mubeed (AE)	 1:18.39	 84.26.......................................... In rear, soon outpaced

13 SHUGGA’A BAYNOUNAH (AE) Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 15 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $50,400
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 58.5 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

5yo b ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Soul Sisster (US) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/12/22 (724 Days)
Owner: Abu Dhabi Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 14	 23 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 14	O Chavez	 56	 Desert (AE)	 1:06.35	 12.50....................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground
11 of 15	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 13	O Chavez	 58.5	 Es Ajab (AE)	 1:53.72	 25.75...................................... In touch, ridden 800m out
13 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 A A Al Balushi	 60	 Rb Heads-Up (US)	 1:32.33	 22.00........................................Mid-field, always behind
8 of 13	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Paiva	 58	 Af Yenomes (AE)	 1:08.15	 12.97....................................Chased leaders, found little
4 of 10	 24 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 O Chavez	 59.5	 Mobadir (AE)	 2:01.52	 21.43................ Bumped on jumping. Raced keen and wide

14 AF ARRAB (AE) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 7 Total: 38-4-4-3 Prize Money: $198,600
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 56.5 Good: 38-4-4-3 Track: 14-1-1-2

9yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 19-2-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-1-4-1
Sire: Victor Adam (AE) Dam: Af Alriaah (AE) J+H: 17-2-1-2 Turf: 14-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/03/24 (273 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	 10 Mar 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 14	J Van Overmeire	 53	 Af Afham (AE)	 1:36:99	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
1 of 16	 03 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp		--	   53	 Es Ajab (AE)	 1:36.02	 --.................................................................... --
11 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 M Rodrigues	 57	 Jap Yrdakh (AE)	 2:04.15	 15.42....................................... In touch, faded 600m out
7 of 11	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Da Silva	 53.5	 Kasaied (AE)	 1:54.44	 32.38............................... Tracked pace, ridden 800m out
6 of 10	 24 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 57.5	 Mobadir (AE)	 2:01.52	 27.20........................................ Commenced awkwardly

15 AL ABJUR K A (AE) Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 8 Total: 8-0-0-0 Prize Money: $4,200
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 56.5 Good: 8-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Najem Al Khalij (AE) Dam: Grp Baynoona (AE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 12	A Tiar	 56	 Kasir Al Wathba (AE)	 2:21.76	 38.00...................... Chased leaders, weakened final 600m
12 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 9	 A Tiar	 57	 Mubeed (AE)	 2:05.73	 44.50................On jumping was bumped by another runner
11 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 11	A Tiar	 57	 Af Alarqaa (AE)	 1:46.73	 21.75............................Near the 1500 metres taken wider 
15 of 16	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 12	S Al Balushi	 58	 Jap Yrdakh (AE)	 2:04.15	 55.20....................................................Mid-field, wide
10 of 12	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A Tiar	 54	 Af Al Sanaa (AE)	 1:18.38	 14.95..................Slow to stride, held up and soon outpaced

ABU DHABI | PAGE 16



UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SUNDAY, 01 DEC 2024

R6 01 Dec 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Sheikh Zayed bin Sultan Al Nahyan National Day Cup
Distance: 1600m | Class: G3	

TURFPrizemoney: AED500,000
10:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 612121
	 2	 411411
	 3	 164213
	 4	 979504
	 5	 709967
	 6	 112580
	 7	 207220
	 8	 215033
	 9	 148639
	10	 471422
	11	 105848
	12	 524745
	13	 008870
	14	 800905
	15	 221242
	16	 041730

HEROS DE LAGARDE (FR)
AL LAITH (AE)
TARIQ (FR)
AF ALAJAJ (FR)
AF MUALAMI (FR)
ALARQAM (FR)
ASIAK (FR)
BASSAM AL WATHBA (AE)
HIAB AL ZAMAN (US)
JETHJATH (FR)
JOE STAR (FR)
MUNIR DU SOLEIL (FR)
ONLY SMOKE (US)
ALGHABRAA (GB)
DIYAAH (FR)
JAZEELAH (FR)

60
59
58
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
55
55
55

9
4
2
5
11
16
7
13
1
3
15
8
14
12
6
10

C BEASLEY
B COEN
A SLATTERY
T O’SHEA
B PINHEIRO
S DE SOUSA
S AL BALUSHI
A A AL BALUSHI
A DE VRIES
A AL RASBI
R MULLEN
R DAWSON
D TUDHOPE
S PAIVA
Q AL BUSAIDI
O CHAVEZ

I AL HADHRAMI
A AL MEHAIRBI
M AL JAHOORI
E OERTEL
S ALMARAR
M AL MHEIRI
K THEEBAN
M AL JAHOORI
F NASS
H AL SENAIDI
H ALALAWI
I AL HADHRAMI
A AL HAMMADI
M AL MHEIRI
S AL SHAMSI
A AL SHEMAILI

7
5
4
7
6
5
7
5
7
10
5
7
7
5
4
6

H
H
H
H
H
H
H
G
H
G
H
H
H
M
M
M

FR
AE
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
AE
US
FR
FR
FR
US
GB
FR
FR

118
115
104
111
111
112
95
97
110
111
111
110
102
97
105
105

	20-�5�-6-3
	13-�5�-2-1
	 7-�2�-1-1
	20-�7�-2-2
	25-�1�-6-3
	 6-�2�-1-0
	 8-�0�-3-0
	 9-�2�-2-2
	11-�4�-0-2
	14-�5�-3-1
	11-�3�-1-0
	15-�1�-3-1
	27-�4�-2-3
	13-�0�-0-1
	 8-�2�-4-1
	13-�4�-1-2

$1,322,450
$390,800
$117,560
$545,100
$223,900
$335,000
$32,000
$240,850
$58,750
$257,500
$383,730
$202,100
$279,450
$73,180
$237,060
$283,700

	5-�0�-4-0
	5-�3�-0-0
	6-�1�-1-1
	6-�2�-1-0
	7-�1�-1-3
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-2-1
	2-�1�-0-1
	8-�5�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-1
	6-�3�-0-1
	6-�0�-0-1
	4-�1�-3-0
	8-�4�-1-1

EMERGENCY
	17	 370570 INQATH (QA) 57 RESERVE 1 M AL MAHROOQI 7 H QA 94 	 9-�0�-1-1 $40,500 	5-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

1 HEROS DE LAGARDE (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 9 Total: 20-5-6-3 Prize Money: $1,322,450
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 60 Good: 20-5-6-3 Track: 9-4-0-0

7yo fr h Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 8-3-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-4-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Moubaraka (FR) J+H: 6-3-2-0 Turf: 10-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/03/24 (262 Days)
Owner: HE Al Sh Nasser Mohammed Nasser Al-Hashar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 11	C Beasley	 59	 Nadia Du Loup (FR)	 1:16.21	 3.25................................... Held up, progress 600m out
2 of 10	 22 Jan 24	 O	 MUS	 awt	 1600	  G 	--		   S Al Balushi	 58	 Jethjath (FR)	 1:56.72	 --......................................................Musselburgh
1 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 6	 C Beasley	 58.5	 Ekleel Athbah (FR)	 1:30.23	 1.50.................. Waited with, quickened to lead final 200m
2 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 12	C Beasley	 59	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.15	 1.75................................... Held up, progress 600m out
1 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 6	 C Beasley	 57	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:26.68	 1.00........................ Mid-field, smooth progress 400m out

2 AL LAITH (AE) Trainer: A Al Mehairbi Barrier: 4 Total: 13-5-2-1 Prize Money: $390,800
Jockey: B Coen WT: 59 Good: 13-5-2-1 Track: 4-3-0-0

5yo gr ae h Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-3-0-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Leaulita (FR) J+H: 6-3-0-0 Turf: 5-4-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/11/24 (30 Days)
Owner: Al Rahmani Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 10	B Coen	 59.5	 Af Marmuq (AE)	 1:15.56	 4.25.............................In touch, quickened to lead 200m
1 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 4	 B Coen	 57	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:43.15	 1.75................. Tracked leaders, good headway 600m out
4 of 12	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 6	 B Coen	 59	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 1:46.72	 8.75........................................ Commenced awkwardly
1 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 8	 S Hitchcott	 60.5	 Af Maqam (AE)	 1:43.65	 0.20.................Tracked pace, quickened to lead 400m out
1 of 10	 01 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 1	 R Mullen	 56	 Jap Hadad (AE)	 1:05.45	 4.59...............................Made running, kicked 400m out

3 TARIQ (FR) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 2 Total: 7-2-1-1 Prize Money: $117,560
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 58 Good: 7-2-1-1 Track: 6-2-1-1

4yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-1
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Atheer (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/04/24 (241 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 12	B Pinheiro	 56	 Diyaah (FR)	 1:44.39	 4.00...........................Mid-field, good headway 600m out
4 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 B Pinheiro	 56	 Af Rami (FR)	 1:43.76	 1.50............Made running, pressed strongly from 400m out
2 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 15	B Pinheiro	 56	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:44.14	 1.25...........................Waited with, plenty to do 400m out
1 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 8	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Singasong Al Maury (FR)	 2:29.82	 3.50......................................Dictated, kicked 400m out
3 of 7	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 4	 S De Sousa	 58	 Hm Alchahine (FR)	 1:43.06	 5.33....................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground
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4 AF ALAJAJ (FR) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 5 Total: 20-7-2-2 Prize Money: $545,100
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 20-7-2-2 Track: 8-4-0-1

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-3-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Hathrah (GB) J+H: 19-7-2-2 Turf: 9-4-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/03/23 (640 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 24 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 8	 T O’Shea	 59	 Najm Al Wathba (AE)	 1:33.89	 15.25..................Tracked leaders, every chance final 600m
9 of 14	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 4	 T O’Shea	 61	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:16.21	 8.00......................................... Hampered start, in rear
5 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 13	T O’Shea	 60.5	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:30.23	 3.00............................................ Mid-field, ran on well
10 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 13	P Dobbs	 59	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.15	 14.00......................................... Held up, never a threat
4 of 12	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 1	 T O’Shea	 57	 Rb Money Maker (US)	 1:31.80	 3.89.................................Slow away, raced prominently

5 AF MUALAMI (FR) Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 11 Total: 25-1-6-3 Prize Money: $223,900
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57 Good: 25-1-6-3 Track: 20-1-5-2

6yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 16-0-3-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-3
Sire: Murhib (QA) Dam: Khute (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-1-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/02/22 (1014 Days)
Owner: Salem Ali Murshed Al Marar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 12	B Coen	 58.5	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:30.23	 10.50...................................Held up, outpaced 600m out
9 of 14	 21 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	O Chavez	 58.5	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 6.25..........................................Mid-field, wide kept on
9 of 14	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	O Chavez	 58.5	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 6.20......................... On jumping bumped another runner
6 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 5	 R Dawson	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.08	 3.29.............................. In touch, not quicken final 200m
7 of 13	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 2	 S Paiva	 57	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:28.18	 3.54.................. Chased leaders, every chance final 600m

6 ALARQAM (FR) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 16 Total: 6-2-1-0 Prize Money: $335,000
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 57 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo fr h Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Jaafer Asf (GBR) Dam: Nelka (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/01/24 (332 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Nw	 13	T O’Shea	 60.5	 Af Mualami (FR)	 2:04.98	 5.75............................ In touch, smooth headway to lead 
2 of 16	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G1	 2	 T O’Shea	 57	 Barakka (GB)	 2:07.89	 1.50......................................... Led, pressed 600m out
5 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 1	 T O’Shea	 57	 Rb Kingmaker (US)	 2:26.56	 8.75..................Tracked leaders, every chance final 400m
8 of 13	 30 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 9	 M Barzalona	 57	 Tilal Al Khalediah (SA)	 2:13.87	 19.50............................ In touch, every chance final 600m
13 of 13	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 7	 S De Sousa	 57	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:28.18	 99.10..........Close up, ridden and stopped quickly 1000m out

7 ASIAK (FR) Trainer: K Theeban Barrier: 7 Total: 8-0-3-0 Prize Money: $32,000
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 8-0-3-0 Track: 7-0-3-0

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Divamer (FR) Dam: Agheilaya (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saleh Khamis Salem Eid Aljneibi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 15	 15 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Nw	 13	A A Al Balushi	 62	 Zajer Al Wathba (AE)	 2:03.28	 29.75..........................Mid-field, stopped quickly 800m out
7 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A Mt Al Balushi	 60	 Af Rami (FR)	 1:43.76	 2.50............................................Slowly away, held up
2 of 14	 21 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A Al Rasbi	 54.5	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 2.75........................Reared and lost ground start, held up
2 of 14	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A Al Rasbi	 54.5	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 2.75.......................... Reared on jumping and lost ground
13 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 11	A Al Rasbi	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.08	 21.35.........................................Held up, always behind

8 BASSAM AL WATHBA (AE) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 13 Total: 9-2-2-2 Prize Money: $240,850
Jockey: A A Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 9-2-2-2 Track: 5-1-2-1

5yo ae g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-1
Sire: Areem (FR) Dam: Haizoom (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/11/23 (371 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 16	 26 Nov 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 12	B Pinheiro	 57	 Al Zafy (AE)	 1:20.77	 1.75........................Pressed leaders, led under 400m out
5 of 16	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Cond	 13	B Pinheiro	 57	 Majdi (AE)	 1:59.92	 6.50............................Disputed lead, taken on 600m out
10 of 12	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 1	 T O’Shea	 57	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 1:46.72	 28.50............................. Prominent, weakened final 400m
3 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 13	B Pinheiro	 60.5	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.65	 3.00............................. Made running, headed 400m out
3 of 13	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 10	T O’Shea	 57	 Mubeed (AE)	 1:18.39	 11.02...................... Tracked pace, every chance 600m out

9 HIAB AL ZAMAN (US) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 1 Total: 11-4-0-2 Prize Money: $58,750
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 10-3-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo ch us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-4-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Hilal Al Zaman (IQ) Dam: My Shelby Cobra (US) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 21/05/22 (925 Days)
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G1	 1	 A De Vries	 57	 Hayyan (FR)	 2:07:42	 --..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 200m
8 of 12	 25 Feb 23	 O	 KAR	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 4	 D Vries A	 61	 Tilal Al Khalediah (SA)	 2:16.37	 --........................................................King A/Aziz
6 of 13	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 5	 C Demuro	 57	 Rb Rich Lyke Me (US)	 2:09.47	 12.00...............................Made running, ridden 800m out
3 of 16	 22 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G1	 1	 L Van Rensburg	 57	 Rb Rich Lyke Me (US)	 1:46.09	 2.00......................... Made running, challenged 600m out
9 of 12	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 10	A De Vries	 57	 Rb Money Maker (US)	 1:31.80	 13.20.................................... Touch slow away, mid-field
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10 JETHJATH (FR) Trainer: H Al Senaidi Barrier: 3 Total: 14-5-3-1 Prize Money: $257,500
Jockey: A Al Rasbi WT: 57 Good: 13-5-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

10yo b fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 12-5-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-5-1-0
Sire: Azadi (FR) Dam: Ajdabya (QAT) J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 7-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 22/01/24 (314 Days)
Owner: Abdullah Ali Majid Al Maamari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 14	 13 Jan 24	 O	 ALR	 awt	 1600	  F 	 H	 1	 A B S Al Siyabi	 60	 Bf Muhtaram (SVN)	 1:49.42	 --.......................................................... Al Rahba
1 of 9	 22 Jan 24	 O	 IBR	 awt	 1600	  F 	 C	 2	 A Bin Ali Al Rasbi	 58	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:56.72	 10.25.................................................................. Ibri
4 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 3	 A M Al Balushi	 57	 Rb Kingmaker (US)	 2:26.56	 6.25.................................................... Dwelt, held up
2 of 15	 16 Mar 24	 O	 ALR	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond		  A M B S Al Balushi	59	 Rb Blastt Off (USA)	 2:15.67	 --.......................................................... Al Rahba
2 of 16	 16 Nov 24	 O	 ALR	 awt	 1600	  S 	 Cond		  A M B S Al Balushi	58	 Saad (QA)	 1:53.21	 --.......................................................... Al Rahba

11 JOE STAR (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 15 Total: 11-3-1-0 Prize Money: $383,730
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 11-3-1-0 Track: 9-2-1-0

5yo fr h Fav: 3-1-0-0 56-58kg: 8-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Guest Del Falot (ES) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/12/23 (353 Days)
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 10	T O’Shea	 59	 Hameem (AE)	 2:27.67	 10.00.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
5 of 9	 23 Feb 24	 O	 RIY	 turf	 2100	  G 	 G1	 1	 C Demuro	 61	 Tilal Al Khalediah	 2:21.97	 --............................................................. Riyadh
8 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 12	A De Vries	 57	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 2:26.68	 4.50................................... Tracked leaders, one paced
4 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 2	 P Dobbs	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.08	 2.74....................................... Prominent, travelled well
8 of 13	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 1	 R Dawson	 57	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:28.18	 5.56.................................... Dictated, headed 300m out

12 MUNIR DU SOLEIL (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 8 Total: 15-1-3-1 Prize Money: $202,100
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 13-1-1-1 Track: 5-0-1-1

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 14-1-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Rahab (GB) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-2-0 Last Win: 20/02/21 (1380 Days)
Owner: Ahmad Saeed AlMazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 03 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 4	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Hm Jalfane (FR)	 1:42.77	 0.30.................... In rear, smooth headway over 400m out
4 of 13	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 2	 C Beasley	 58	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:17.22	 8.50.........................Tracked leaders, progress 600m out
7 of 9	 23 Feb 24	 O	 KIN	 turf	 2100	  G 	 G1		  S Al Balushi	 61	 Tilal Al Khalediah (KSA)	 2:21.97	 --........................................................King A/Aziz
4 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 8	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.15	 3.00.................................................... Dwelt, held up
5 of 14	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 2	 A Al Rasbi	 58	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:17.38	 9.00..................Waited with, progress wide over 800m out

13 ONLY SMOKE (US) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 14 Total: 27-4-2-3 Prize Money: $279,450
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 27-4-2-3 Track: 16-2-1-0

7yo gr us h Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 15-3-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-3-0-1
Sire: Valiant Boy (FR) Dam: Rb Burn Baby Burn (US) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 16-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/11/23 (388 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 7	 P Cosgrave	 58.5	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:30.23	 44.50.........................................Held up, always behind
8 of 14	 21 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 11	A Mt Al Balushi	 58.5	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 5.50.........................................Held up, always behind
8 of 14	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 11	A M Al Balushi	 58.5	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 5.45.........................................................Abu Dhabi
7 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 12	Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.08	 4.18............................................. Held up, ran on late
10 of 13	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 9	 D Tudhope	 57	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:28.18	 9.96............................. In touch, every chance 600m out

14 ALGHABRAA (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 12 Total: 13-0-0-1 Prize Money: $73,180
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 55 Good: 13-0-0-1 Track: 8-0-0-1

5yo gb m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Dahess (GB) Dam: Al Marwa (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Musallam Ali Said Qatan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 21 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 7.50............................................ Slow away, mid-field
11 of 14	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Reem Baynounah (FR)	 2:29.38	 7.50..................................................... Slow to begin
9 of 14	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 12	K Al Balushi	 56	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:17.38	 24.00.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
12 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 10	D Tudhope	 55	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.08	 16.41........................................... Mid-field, not quicken
5 of 14	 23 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 D Tudhope	 59.5	 Es Sudani (AE)	 1:44.12	 3.64..................................................... Slow to begin

15 DIYAAH (FR) Trainer: S Al Shamsi Barrier: 6 Total: 8-2-4-1 Prize Money: $237,060
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi WT: 55 Good: 8-2-4-1 Track: 6-1-3-1

4yo fr m Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 8-2-4-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-3-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Dawalila (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/02/24 (288 Days)
Owner: Liwa Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 19 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 12	S Paiva	 56	 Alwarry (GB)	 1:48.93	 3.50.................................... In touch, went on 800m out
1 of 13	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 5	 S Paiva	 54	 Caram’Bar (FR)	 1:44.39	 1.50...................................Held up, headway 400m out
2 of 10	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 1	 S Paiva	 55	 Rb Yas Man (US)	 2:29.67	 0.30.............. Held up, good progress to hold every chance
4 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 4	 Q Al Busaidi	 55	 Tariq (FR)	 2:29.82	 3.75........................Waited with, progress wide 400m out
2 of 7	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 5	 B Pinheiro	 56	 Hm Alchahine (FR)	 1:43.06	 2.90................. On straightening was momentarily held up 
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16 JAZEELAH (FR) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 10 Total: 13-4-1-2 Prize Money: $283,700
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 55 Good: 13-4-1-2 Track: 5-1-0-0

6yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-4-1-1
Sire: Majd Al Arab (GB) Dam: Maiziane (FR) J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/02/24 (281 Days)
Owner: Khalfan Hamad Al Qubaisi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 3	 O Chavez	 56.5	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:30.23	 2.00...................... Tracked pace, every chance 400m out
1 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 O Chavez	 58.5	 Ss Izz Dubai (FR)	 1:49.98	 1.25............................................. Made running, keen
7 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 1	 O Chavez	 55	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.15	 7.00.................... Tracked leaders, not quicken final 400m
3 of 12	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 O Chavez	 55	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 1:46.72	 7.75............................ Close up, every chance 400m out
12 of 13	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 3	 Q Al Busaidi	 55	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:28.18	 30.26.................................................... In touch, keen

17 INQATH (QA) Trainer: M Al Mahrooqi Barrier: 0 Total: 9-0-1-1 Prize Money: $40,500
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 57 Good: 9-0-1-1 Track: 4-0-0-1

7yo qa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-0
Sire: Dahess (GB) Dam: Ezdehar (QA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ali Nasser Hamed Al Mahruqi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 A A Al Balushi	 60	 Namrood (GB)	 1:43.84	 9.50.................................. Mid-field, progress 600m out
10 of 15	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 15	A Mt Al Balushi	 58.5	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:30.23	 8.50......................................Held up, never dangerous
5 of 12	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 12	A A Al Balushi	 57	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 1:46.72	 14.25...................Raced wide without cover for the majority
7 of 15	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 10	A A Al Balushi	 58	 Jap Hadad (AE)	 1:05.15	 10.00........................................ Mid-field, never a threat
12 of 14	 23 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A A Al Balushi	 59.5	 Es Sudani (AE)	 1:44.12	 23.33................................... Held up, progress 600m out
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R7 01 Dec 2024 | Abu Dhabi | Sheikh Zayed bin Sultan Al Nahyan National Day Cup
Distance: 1600m | Class: G4	

TURFPrizemoney: AED380,000
11:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 303810
	 2	 801707
	 3	 174797
	 4	 701202
	 5	 849418
	 6	 141000
	 7	 02211
	 8	 093361
	 9	 871402
	10	 706287
	11	 055094

DARAMETHOS (IRE)
LANEQASH (GB)
ALFAREEQ (IRE)
CHANGING COLOURS (GB)
EL PATRIOTA (URU)
HOME BREW (USA)
JAHOORI (GB)
MONAADAH (USA)
MOQTARREB (GB)
TAMBORRADA (GB)
WESTERN WRITER (IRE)

57.5
57.5
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

10
1
2
4
9
7
8
11
3
6
5

P DOBBS
P COSGRAVE
D TUDHOPE
R DAWSON
S PAIVA
B COEN
S DE SOUSA
A SLATTERY
A DE VRIES
C BEASLEY
T O’SHEA

J OLASCOAGA
B SEEMAR
M AL MHEIRI
J OLASCOAGA
J OLASCOAGA
M COSTA
M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR
A AL BADWAWI
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR

6
6
7
4
7
5
5
5
8
6
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
GB
IRE
GB
URU
USA
GB
USA
GB
GB
IRE

104
104
106
95
98
104
89
96
100
97
100

	15-�3�-1-4
	11-�2�-1-1
	20-�4�-5-0
	10-�2�-4-0
	27-�5�-2-4
	 9-�4�-0-0
	 5-�2�-2-0
	12-�4�-0-2
	24-�2�-5-0
	19-�3�-2-1
	15-�4�-3-0

$679,453
$351,772
$959,455
$186,275
$455,449
$482,545
$50,269
$107,488
$467,341
$374,633
$351,611

	2-�0�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	7-�1�-2-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	9-�1�-1-3
	5-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	5-�1�-0-2
	14-�2�-3-0
	6-�0�-0-1
	10-�2�-3-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 DARAMETHOS (IRE) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 10 Total: 15-3-1-4 Prize Money: $679,453
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57.5 Good: 13-2-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 13-3-0-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Dark Orchid J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 16/03/24 (260 Days)
Owner: Sh Abdul Aziz bin Humaid Al Nuaimi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 13	 22 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 11	T Gaffalione	 58	 Dhahabi (IRE)	 2:27.90	 14.25.................................................... In touch, keen
3 of 9	 20 Jan 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 5	 R Mullen	 57	 Swing Vote (GB)	 1:37.99	 4.50........Mid-field, progress to hold every chance 600m out
8 of 13	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 12	O Chavez	 57	 Swing Vote (GB)	 1:36.67	 10.25........................... Mid-field, good progress 600m out
1 of 16	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Lr	 4	 O Chavez	 57	 King Ottoman (USA)	 1:58.52	 0.75...... Chased leaders, smooth progress to lead 600m out
14 of 15	 30 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G2	 2	 O Chavez	 58	 Tower Of London (IRE)	 3:17.29	 24.75........................................... Mid-field, raced freely

2 LANEQASH (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 11-2-1-1 Prize Money: $351,772
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 57.5 Good: 11-2-1-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

6yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Cable Bay (IRE) Dam: Bonhomie (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/12/23 (364 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 14	 04 Mar 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 10	J Crowley	 57	 Al Suhail (GB)	 1:21:46	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
1 of 16	 03 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 6	 J Crowley	 57	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.26	 0.30...Mid-field, smooth progress when switched for run over
7 of 11	 22 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 9	 T O’Shea	 57	 Measured Time (GB)	 1:46.97	 10.25....................................................Mid-field, keen
11 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 7	 T O’Shea	 58	 Nibras Passion (GB)	 1:24.12	 4.50............................................Mid-field, plugged on
7 of 16	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 10	T O’Shea	 58	 Al Tariq (FR)	 1:24.93	 7.25......................................Held up, never dangerous

3 ALFAREEQ (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 2 Total: 20-4-5-0 Prize Money: $959,455
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 20-4-5-0 Track: 3-1-1-0

7yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 12-3-5-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-2-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Urjuwaan (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 16-4-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/03/23 (638 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 14	 25 Mar 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G1	 6	 D O’Neill	 57	 Lord North (IRE)	 1:47.39	 4.55............. Tracked leader, ran on same pace final 500m
4 of 11	 22 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 2	 J Crowley	 59	 Measured Time (GB)	 1:46.97	 5.75...........................................In touch, stuck to task 
7 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 10	P Cosgrave	 61	 Nibras Passion (GB)	 1:24.12	 2.50............................ Close up, every chance 400m out
9 of 14	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 2	 J Crowley	 59	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:48.57	 10.25................................ In touch, weakened final 400m
7 of 14	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 5	 D Tudhope	 57	 Morning (USA)	 1:11.52	 12.63...........................Mid-field, lacked pace to challenge

4 CHANGING COLOURS (GB) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 4 Total: 10-2-4-0 Prize Money: $186,275
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 10-2-4-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Blossomtime (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/01/24 (324 Days)
Owner: Sh Abdul Aziz bin Humaid Al Nuaimi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	 02 Dec 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 R Curatolo	 59.5	 Mozahim (USA)	 0:58.80	 7.75...................... Chased leaders, weakened final 200m
1 of 15	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 S Paiva	 58	 Molaqab (GB)	 1:22.66	 2.00................Dictated, eased further clear over 400m out
2 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 S Paiva	 62	 Mcmanaman (IRE)	 1:22.90	 1.00..........................................Led, headed 200m out
13 of 16	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 7	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Fort Payne (FR)	 1:22.09	 5.75...............................Forced pace, headed 200m out
2 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 16	S Paiva	 59.5	 King Of Time (IRE)	 1:35.10	 1.50........................On jumping shifted outwards abruptly
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5 EL PATRIOTA (URU) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 9 Total: 27-5-2-4 Prize Money: $455,449
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 57 Good: 26-5-2-4 Track: 7-0-1-1

7yo uru g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 12-3-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-3
Sire: Ecologo (ARG) Dam: Patria Mia (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/03/24 (260 Days)
Owner: Sydney Vidal

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 1	 J Da Silva	 57	 Nibras Passion (GB)	 1:24.12	 1.25.......Mid-field, hampered and forced to switch 200m out
9 of 16	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 8	 J Da Silva	 57	 Fort Payne (FR)	 1:22.09	 5.00............................................. Held up, ran on late
4 of 15	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	R Mullen	 62	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:36.10	 2.00....................................................Mid-field, wide
1 of 14	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 J Da Silva	 61	 Arabian Tale (GB)	 1:37.97	 0.50................................Held up, plenty to do 600m out
8 of 9	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 P Dobbs	 62	 Mountbatten (IRE)	 1:23.29	 14.60.........................................Held up, always behind

6 HOME BREW (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 7 Total: 9-4-0-0 Prize Money: $482,545
Jockey: B Coen WT: 57 Good: 7-4-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Street Sense Dam: Omnitap J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/09/22 (799 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 06 Aug 22	 O	 MNR	 awt	 1800	  S 	 G3	 3	 L P	 53.5	 Skippylongstocking	 1:48.11	 --................................................Mountaineer Park
1 of 9	 24 Sep 22	 O	 CHU	 awt	 1900	  F 	 C	 2	 S Jr. R	 53.5	 Creative Minister	 1:56.39	 --..................................................Churchill Downs
10 of 13	 24 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 6	 B Coen	 58	 Al Nefud (GB)	 1:37.55	 28.75...Chased leaders, hampered and shuffled back 700m out
10 of 13	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 13	B Coen	 57	 Swing Vote (GB)	 1:36.67	 11.75............................... Mid-field, ridden over 600m out
0 of 9	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	--	  61.5	 Monaadah (USA)	 1:36.60	 --................................................... Worth consider

7 JAHOORI (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 8 Total: 5-2-2-0 Prize Money: $50,269
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 57 Good: 5-2-2-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Nathaniel (IRE) Dam: Ta Ammol (GB) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 5-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/11/24 (16 Days)
Owner: Abubaker Kadoura

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 24 May 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  F 	 N/A	 2	 C Noble	 56.5	 Goemon (GB)	 2:03.32	 --........................................................... Lingfield
2 of 10	 03 Jul 22	 O	 CHE	 turf	 2000	  F 	 N/A	 10	J Spencer	 59	 Star Fortress (IRE)	 2:03.70	 --..................................................Chelmsford City
2 of 11	 29 Jul 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 2400	  F 	 N/A	 11	D Silva R	 59	 Haskoy (GB)	 2:39.05	 --.................................................. Wolverhampton
1 of 10	 25 Aug 22	 O	 FFO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 N/A	 3	 J Crowley	 59	 Lady Excalibur (IRE)	 2:41.46	 --........................................................... Ffos Las
1 of 14	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 S De Sousa	 59.5	 Wanees (GB)	 1:35.82	 0.43.....Mid-field, quickened to hold every chance final 200m

8 MONAADAH (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 11 Total: 12-4-0-2 Prize Money: $107,488
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 57 Good: 11-3-0-2 Track: 3-1-0-1

5yo usa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-2
Sire: Giant’S Causeway Dam: Almusafa J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 9-4-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/11/24 (22 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 13	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 5	 T O’Shea	 57	 Swing Vote (GB)	 1:36.67	 10.75............................. Prominent, weakened 400m out.
3 of 15	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	J Crowley	 59.5	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:36.10	 1.75.............................Tracked pace, led over 400m out
3 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 P Cosgrave	 60.5	 King Of Time (IRE)	 1:35.10	 2.50......................... On jumping bumped another runner
6 of 9	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 59.5	 Mountbatten (IRE)	 1:23.29	 6.32..................................Mid-field, outpaced 400m out
1 of 7	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 A Slattery	 56.5	 Moqtarreb (GB)	 1:36.60	 0.69............. Dictated, kicked 600m out and soon in control

9 MOQTARREB (GB) Trainer: A Al Badwawi Barrier: 3 Total: 24-2-5-0 Prize Money: $467,341
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 24-2-5-0 Track: 5-1-2-0

8yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-2-3-0
Sire: Kingman (GB) Dam: Elshaadin (GB) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 22-2-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/02/23 (667 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	A De Vries	 61.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35:37	 --................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m
1 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 D O’Neill	 61	 Ouzo (GB)	 1:35:82	 --...................Mid-division, ran on well to lead final 50m
4 of 13	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 D O’Neill	 60.5	 New Kingdom (GB)	 1:34:51	 --................... Chased leaders, every chance 400m out
13 of 14	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 10	T O’Shea	 57	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:48.57	 23.50........................................ Mid-field, never a threat
2 of 7	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 Q Al Busaidi	 59.5	 Monaadah (USA)	 1:36.60	 0.69..........................Mid-field, still plenty to do 400m out

10 TAMBORRADA (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 6 Total: 19-3-2-1 Prize Money: $374,633
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 57 Good: 17-1-2-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 14-3-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Elle Shade (GB) J+H: 6-0-0-0 Turf: 15-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 28/03/21 (1344 Days)
Owner: Sam Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 11	C Beasley	 57	 Mysterious Night (IRE)	 1:21.73	 12.00...................................... Held up, ridden 600m out
6 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 14	S Hitchcott	 57	 Nibras Passion (GB)	 1:24.12	 1.75............... Held up, progress to hold every chance final
2 of 16	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 3	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Fort Payne (FR)	 1:22.09	 0.30....................................Held up, stayed on strongly
8 of 16	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 14	S Al Balushi	 57	 Al Tariq (FR)	 1:24.93	 9.75...................................... Held up, ridden 800m out
7 of 9	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 C Beasley	 62	 Mountbatten (IRE)	 1:23.29	 11.04................................................Held up, no threat
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11 WESTERN WRITER (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 15-4-3-0 Prize Money: $351,611
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 13-3-2-0 Track: 5-2-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 12-3-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-2-3-0
Sire: Shamardal Dam: Yodelling J+H: 6-1-0-0 Turf: 14-4-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 16/02/23 (654 Days)
Owner: Athbah Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 05 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 5	 T O’Shea	 57	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.46	 3.50................................. Chased leaders, stuck to task
5 of 8	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 4	 T O’Shea	 57	 Warren Point (GB)	 2:01.19	 3.75.......................................... Mid-field, ridden 600m
13 of 16	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 5	 A Slattery	 57	 Laurel River (USA)	 1:36.90	 22.00............................................Slow to stride, in rear
9 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 7	 Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Vagalame (IRE)	 2:15.70	 7.00......................................... Held up, no impression
4 of 7	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 60	 Monaadah (USA)	 1:36.60	 1.45.................................. Mid-field, progress 600m out


